GENERAL AGREEMENT ON RESTRICTED

L/7070
18 September 1992

TARIFFS AND TRADE Limited Distribution

BUDGET ESTIMATES

FOR

THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1993

92-1293



INTRODUCTION .

.

.

CONTENTS

e o e e o o o « e e . o o

ANNEX A. Analysis of increases of 1993 estimates over 1992
appropriations - Summary . . . . . .

ANNEX B. Summary of 1993 expenditure estimates

.

.

ANNEX C. ©Detailed schedule of 1993 expenditure estimates

ANNEX D. Consolidated schedule by object of 1993 expenditure

estimates . . ¢ 4 v e e 4 e e e s o .

ANNEX E. Explanatory notes on 1993 expenditure estimates

PART I:

Section 1
Section 2

PART II:

Section 3
Section 4
Section 5
Section 6
Section 7
Section 8
Section 9
Section 10
Section 11

PART III:

Sectiocn 12

PART IV:

Section 13

PART V:

Section 14

PART VI:

Section 15

MEETINGS

Forty-ninth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES
Meetings of the Council and other meetings . .

SECRETARTIAT

Salaries . . « « . . . .+ . .
Common staff costs . . . . . .
Missions . . . . . . . . . . .
Dispute settlement panels . .
Common services . . . . . . .
Printing . . . . . « . « .« . .
Representation and hospitality
Permanent equipment . . . . .

Contribution to the Staff Assistance

TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Trade Policy Training Courses

URUGUAY ROUND

Uruguay Round . . . . . . . .

TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Trade Policy Review Mechanism

SIMULTANEQUS INTERPRETATION EQUIPMENT

Replacement of system for simultaneous

interpretation in meeting rooms

.

L/7070

Page 1
Page

. 3
. 7
. 8
. 9
. 13
. 17
. 17
. 18
18
22

. 26
27
27
33

. 34
34

35

. 35
. 36
. 43
49



L/7070

Page 2
CONTENTS (cont’d)
PART VII: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE
Section 16 - Unforeseen Expenditure . . . . . . « . ¢« « . . .
PART VIII: INTERNATIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT
Section 17 - International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT . . . . . .
ANNEX F. Income budget estimates for 1693 . . . . . ¢« « « ¢ « & o « .
Appendix I Analysis of increases of 1993 estimates over
1992 appropriations - Detailed schedule . . . . . . .
Appendix II Evolution of the GATT budget since 1978 . . . . . . .
Appendix IIT Proposed Schedule of established posts . . . . . . .
Appendix IV Proposed ailocation of GATT staff - Situation
for 1993 . . . i ittt e e e e e e e e e e e
Appendix V Schedule of temporary assistance - GATT . . . . .
Appendix VI Schedule of temporary assistance - Uruguay Round .
Appendix VII Schedule of temporary assistance - TPRM . . . . . .
Appendix VIII Salary scales for Professional categery and above
showing annual gross and net salaries after
application of staff assessment effective
1 March 1992 . . . ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 e e e e e e e s e e e .
Appendix IX Salary scales for General Service category showing
annual gross and net salaries after application of
staff assessment effective 1 January 1992 . . . . . .
Appendix X Pensionable remuneration for Professional
category and above effective 1 November 1991 . . . .
Appendix XI Draft scale of contributions for 1993 (with a minimum
contribution of 0.03 per cent) . . . . . . . . . .
Appendix XII Pensionable remuneration for General Service category

staff in service prior to 1 January 1992 . . . . . .

Page

49

51

53

58

59

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

70



L/7070
Page 3

BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1993

Introduction

I. OVERVIEW

1. The Director-General hereby submits his budget proposals for the
expenses and income of the Secretariat for the financial year 1993.

2. The proposed budget amounts to Sw F 90,794,000 which is Sw F 4,820,673
or 5.6 per cent higher than the 1992 budget of Sw F 85,973,327. The
increase can be analysed as follows:

- it is based on a projected rate of inflation for 1993 of 3.5 per cent.
This rate has been applied to items which are directly influenced by
the cost of living in Switzerland, mainly under the "Common Services"
chapter of the budget. However, for a few items for which more
precise information was available, other rates have been applied (see
paragraph 9). The increase due to inflation amounts to some
Sw F 629,000.

- it is based on the UN rate of exchange for the US dollar as at
August 1692 (US$1/Sw F 1.32). The 1992 budget was based on the rate
prevailing in October 1991 (i.e. US$1l/Sw F 1.47). The rate of
Sw F 1.32 is the lowest rate used for the last five years, so in order
to safeguard against a major overexpenditure resulting from a
strengthening of the US dollar vis-a-vis the Swiss franc during 1993,
a provision of Sw F 268,000 has been added under the "Unforeseen
expenditure” item (see paragraph 15 and Section 16). The net effect
of inflation and the doliar exchange rate is Sw F 416,000 or 0.5 per
cent over the 1992 budget.

- statutory and other unavoidable increases are mainly due to changes in
the United Nations Common System over which the Secretariat has no
control. Among these changes are: (i) a projected salary increase of
3.6 per cent for Professional and Higher Category staff from
1l July 1993; (ii) a projected salary increase of 4.5 per cent for
General Service category staff from 1 January 1993; (iii) normal
salary increments; (iv) increases within the common staff costs with
regard to installation grants, travel and removal expenses, separation
grants, repatriation grants, home leave, family allowances and
education grants. Other unavoidable increases, which are linked
neither to salaries nor to common staff costs, appear under the items
covering the International Trade Centre (ITC), rental costs and
contractual cleaning. The net effect of all statutory and other
unavoidable increases/decreases is Sw F 2,728,673 or 3.2 per cent over
the 1992 budget.




L/707¢C
Page 4

- increased staff requirements amount to Sw F 1,075,000 or 1.2 per cent
over the budget for 19%2. This amount includes provisions for
salaries, common staff costs and permanent equipment for additional
staff resources, and additional provisions for replacements and
overtime (see paragraphs 5 and 6 below).

- The net effect of all other increases/decreases is Sw F 601,000 or
0.7 per cent over the 1992 budget.

3. A detailed analysis is in Appendix I, page 53 and the evolution of
the GATT budget is shown in Appendix II, page 58.

II. PERSONNEL

4. No consolidations are proposed for 1993. It will be recalled that the
Director-General has stated that he will return to this issue at the end of
the Uruguay Round when a general staffing review will be undertaken.

New posts

5. It is proposed to create six and a half new posts under the GATT
temporary assistance budget: five Professional and one and a half General
Service posts. Four Professionals are computer related specialists and one
is for translation duties.

0f the General Service posts, one post is a guard for a new parking
area (see paragraph 12) and half a PC operator post is for the text
processing pool.

Regradings
6. The Director-General proposes that a total of fifteen posts (six
Professional and nine General Service) be regraded to reflect their present
level of duties and responsibilities. Established job classification
standards have been used in determining these proposed regradings. The

cost for salaries and pensions of these regradings amounts to Sw F 95,000.

Uruguay Round Posts

7. As agreed at the meeting of the Committee on Budget, Finance and
Administration on 26 May 1992, ©budgetary provisions, on the same
assumptions as for the other posts in the budget, are included in the
present budget proposals for the extension of the fifty Uruguay Round
positions for a further twelve-month period to 31 December 1993. No
provision for costs related to the termination of these posts has been
included in this proposed 1993 budget.



L/7070

Page 5
III. OTHER HIGHLIGHTS
Common Staff Costs
8. Increases in Common Staff Costs result from actual and anticipated

changes in statutory obligations in the United Nations Common System {see
paragraph 2 above). Important budgetary savings appear in pensions which
are mainly due to a lower rate of exchange of the US dollar vis-a-vis the
Swiss Franc than in 1992.

Common Services

9. Most of the proposed provisions for 1993 under Common Services reflect
the inflation rate of 3.5 per cent. In certain instances, when specific
information was available, other rates have been applied, e.g.

postage 15 per cent; books 12 per cent; electricity 10 per cent; telephone
10 per cent; airfares 5 per cent.

10. Provision for the rent of the Centre William Rappard (CWR) has been
increased by Sw F 144,500 to cover the higher costs as notified in 1990 by
the Fondation des Immeubles pour les Organisations Internationales (FIPOI).
The provision for the maintenance of the gardens has been increased by some
Sw F 50,000 on the basis of preliminary information received from the
Geneva authorities. The increase for the rental of car parks of
Sw F 70,000 is due to the fact that a new location (rue du Valais) had to
be found to replace the car park at the Chemin des Mines which will no
longer be available as from the first quarter of 1993. For the preparation
of the rue du Valais site, a provision of Sw F 160,000 has been included
under the item "maintenance expenditure"” of the GATT budget. Under the
same item there is also a provision of Sw F 100,000 for the improvement of
security at Centre William Rappard (CWR).

11. For missions (official and technical co-operation), in addition to the
inflation factor of 5 per cent, representing Sw F 59,000, Sw F 162,000 has
been included to cope with the outstanding requests, mainly from developing
countries, for technical assistance, training and advice.

Trade Nepotiations Committee

12. A provision of Sw F 100,000 has been included for ministerial level
meetings of the Trade Negotiations Committee to be held at the end of the
Uruguay Round.

Contribution to the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

13. The GATT and United Nations share equally the cost of financing the
International Trade Centre regular programme budget. Pending a decision by
the CONTRACTING PARTIES with regard tc the future status of the ITC, the
provision for the 1993 contribution of the GATT is based on the original
figures for the biennium 1992-1993, and amounts to Sw F 12,587,000,
representing an increase of Sw F 107,000 over 1992.



L/7070
Page 5

Replacement of simultaneous interpretation system

14, Installation of a new system for simultaneous interpretation will
start during the latter part of 1992 and be completed during the summer of
1993. Under a five year leasing arrangement, an amount of Sw F 250,000 is
included in the 1993 budget.

Unforeseen expenditure

15. In addition to the amount cf Sw F 100,000 agreed by the Committee in
1992, an additional provision of Sw F 268,000 has been added under this
item for salaries and pensions in view of the exceptionally low rate of
exchange used in the present budget proposal (see paragraph 2 above and
Section 16). As previously agreed, these funds will only be used following
the specific approval of the Budget Committee.

Early Payment Encouragement Scheme

16. It will be recalled that following the Council’s approval (C/M/226) of
a recommendation of the Budget Committee (L/6384), a system to encourage
the payment of contributions was introduced whereby interest earned on
current year’s contributions would be refunded to contracting parties on
the basis of calculations which take account of the amount and date of
payment. In accordance with the scheme, Sw F 257,347 earned as interest in
1991 will be deducted from the relevant contracting parties® assessed
contributions for 1993 (see Annex F, paragraph 3, page 51 and Appendix XI,
page 67).



ANNEX A

L/7070
Page 7

ANALYSIS OF INCREASES OF 1993 ESTIMATES OVER 1992 APPROPRIATIONS — SUMMARY

Unavoidabie increases:

Inflation and effect of US$/Sw F exchange

rate (GATT Regular, Uruguay Round
and TPRM budgets)

Statuiory and other unavoidable increases

— GATT Regular, Uruguay Round and
TPRM budgets
- International Trade Centre

— Deletion of restitution of 1930 deficit, and
contribution to Working Capital Fund

Sub-total

Increased staff requirements for 1993

Cther increases/(decreases):

increases:
- Maintenance expenditure
— Salaries {permanent establishment
and temporary assistance)
- Printing
— Official missions
— Technical co—operation missions
— Communications
— Rental of car parks
— Trade Negotiations Commiitee
— Dispute Settlement Panels
— Interpretation equipment
— Books and information material
— Postal services
— Trade Policy Training Courses
-~ Insurance
— Various

Decreases:
— Electronic Data Processing
— Pension Fund contributions
— Family allowances
-~ Permanent equipment
— Rental of offices outside CWR
— Other services and miscellaneous
expenditure

TOTAL

Swiss Francs

237,000

103,000
93,000
37,000

125,000
70,000
68,000
50,000
50,000
39,000
39,000
30,000

9,000
9,000
17,000

(146,000)
(104,000)
(58,000)
(34,000)
(32,000)

1,000

2,883,000

107,000

(261,327)

976,000

(375,000)

416,000

2,728,673

3,144,673

1,075,000

% of
change
from 1992

0.5%

1.2%



L/7070

GRAND TOTAL :

Page 8
ANNEX B
SUMMARY OF 1993 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
Section SwF
MEETINGS
1 Forty—ninth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES 8,000
2 Meetings of the Council and other mesetings 190,000
‘Total Mesetings:
SECRETARIAT
3 Salaries 41,173,000
4 Common staff costs 12,479,000
5 Missions 529,000
6 Dispute settlement panels 150,000
7 Common services 8,211,000
8 Printing 600,000
9 Representation and hospitality 169,000
10 Permanent equipment 272,000
11 Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund 30,000
Total Secretariat:
12 Trade Policy Training Courses
13 Uruguay Round
14 Trade Policy Review Mechanism
18 Replacement of system for simultaneous interpretation
in meeting rooms

16 Unforeseen expenditure
17 Contribution to the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT

SwF

198,000

63,613,000
1,182,000
8,850,000

3,746,000

250,000
368,000
12,587,000

90,794,000



L/7070

ANNEX C Page 9
DETAILED SCHEDULE OF 1993 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1992
1993 1992 Expected 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
MEETINGS
Section 1 Forty —ninth session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES
(0] Temporary assistance
(interpreters) 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,258 3,102
()} Rental of meeting rooms and
other services 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,602 0o
Total Section 1: 8,000 8,000 §,000 8,860 3102
Section 2 Meetings of the Council and
other meetings
@ Interpretation
8) Meetings of the Council 10,000 10,000 6,000 3,102 8,450
b) Othermeetings 170,000 160,000 109,000 37,149 198,597
(i) Cther services 10,000 10,000 10,000 8,806 32,829
Total Section 2: 180,000 180,000 125,000 49,057 239,876
Total Meetings: 198,000 188,000 133,000 57,917 242,978
SECRETARIAT
Section 3 Salaries
[0} Established posts 34,093,000 32,501,000 31,690,000 30,547,459 28,754,606
(i) Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 7,080,000 5,976,000 5,925,000 5,772,982 5,208,084
Total Section 3: 41,173,000 38,477,000 37,615,000 36,320,441 33,962,630
Section 4 Commen staff costs:
0] Installation grants 216,000 113,000 63,000 105,555 74,925
(i) Travel and removal expenses
of staff and their dependants 431,000 300,000 278,000 242,250 211,681
(iii) Separation payments 475,000 440,000 489,000 498,258 407,688
(1Y) Repatriation grants 345,000 220,000 259,000 229,215 339,645
v Travel on home leave 400,000 440,000 439,000 387,315 371,852
(vi) Family allowances and education grants
a) Family allowances 1,340,000 1,176,000 1,186,000 1,058,502 967,227
b) Education grants and related travel 741,000 655,000 705,000 713,608 631,717
{vii) Contribution to the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund 6,813,000 7,175,000 6,6C5,000 6,264,226 5,593,608
{viii) Sickness insurance 1,358,000 1,294,000 1,309,000 1,046,201 1,021,943
(ix) Joint services 360,000 360,000 360,000 354,758 312,760
Total Sectior 4: 12,479,000 12,167,000 11,733,000 10,899 888 9,833,046




L/7070

Page 10
1992
1993 1992 Expected 1891 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF Sw F Sw F
Section 5 Missions
a) Official missions 356,000 330,000 378,000 320,525 312,096
b) Technical co—operation missions 173,000 100,000 100,000 93,801 84,658
Total Section 5: 529,000 430,000 478,000 414,326 396,754
Section 6 Dispute settlement panels 150,000 100,000 228,000 117,634 57,062
Section 7 Common services:
[0} Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone communications 170,000 120,000 164,000 128,605 126,028
(i) Rental of communication equipment
{telex, telefax and telephone) 160,000 155,000 155,000 137,000 119,856
(if) Freight and cartage 17,000 15,000 16,000 27,700 14,876
(i) Books and information material 263,000 235,000 229,000 177,539 145,295
) Rental, maintenance of premises
and related charges
a) Rental of Centre William Rappard 2,400,000 2,220,000 2,220,000 2,074,28¢ 1,926,000
b) Rental of offices outside CWR 275,000 270,000 272,000 255,125 233,949
¢) Rentel of car parks 125,000 55,000 55,000 52,552 49,478
d) Electricity 125,000 115,000 115,000 107,819 108,315
e) Water supply 26,000 26,000 20,000 18,227 24,609
f) Heating 54,000 54,000 49,000 51,244 52,261
g) Insurance premiums 171,000 157,000 157,000 155,938 143,778
h) Maintenance expenditure 730,000 476,000 471,000 437,099 419,161
i) Contractual cleaning 594,000 550,000 538,000 509,368 477,360
(vi) Maintenance of service cars 20,000 20,000 20,000 16,431 21,262
(vii) Postal services 371,000 310,000 326,000 284,429 351,657
(viil) Stationery and office supplies 87,000 84,000 85,000 89,393 77,834
(ix) Reproduction of documents 500,000 430,000 494,000 515,794 594,481
() External audit 17,000 15,000 16,000 14,877 12,422
(xi) Electronic Data Processing 2,065,000 1,950,000 1,950,000 1,785,418 1,309,345
(xii) Other services end miscellaneous
expenditure 41,000 40,000 42,000 44,607 41,262
Total Section 7: 8,211,000 7,357,000 7,394,000 6,893,464 6,249,329
Section 8 Printing 600,000 619,000 564,000 553,845 557,565
Section 9 Representation and hospitality 169,000 163,000 147,020 137,631 166,394
Section 10 Pemanent equipment 272,000 282,000 280,000 301,004 177,502
Section 11 Contribution to Staff Assistance Fund 30,000 30,000 30,000 20,000 20,000
Total Secretariat: 63,613,000 59,625,000 58,469,000 55,658,233 51,520,342




L/7070

Page 11
1992
1993 1892 Expected 1991 1890
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
Section 12 Trade Policy Training Courses 1,182,000 1,162,000 1,198,000 958 621 1,035173
Section 13 Uruguay Round
0} Interpretation 200,000 190,000 184,000 341,834 988,029
() Temporary assistance
{including overtime) 4,752,000 4,317,000 4,314,000 4,278,362 4,111,053
(i) Common staff costs
a) Installation grants 0 0 7,000 44,217 41,180
b) Travwel and removal expenses
of staff and their dependants 60,000 72,000 68,000 82,685 95,935
¢) Separation payments 55,000 30,000 62,000 26,130 24,241
d) Repatriation grants 30,000 50,000 38,000 21,866 29,945
e) Travel on home leave 40,000 60,000 39,000 22,551 34,026
f) Family alowances, education
grants and related travel
() Family allowances 63,000 100,000 81,000 93,854 66,601
(if) Education grants 5,000 10,000 3,000 16,119 2,926
g) Contribution to the United Nations
Joint Staff Pension Fund 728,000 798,000 620,000 592,586 459,253
h) Sickness insurance <00,000 100,000 105,000 98,482 85,230
{iv) Missions
a) Official missions 154,000 158,000 233,000 154,180 149,086
b) Technical co—operation missions 377,000 305,000 375,000 288,334 271,244
V) Common services
a) Cablestelextelefax and
telephone communications 85,000 55,000 80,000 63,000 50,877
b) Rental of communication equipment
(telex, telefax and telephone) 66,000 64,000 64,000 58,000 60,313
¢) Books andinformation material 120,000 76,000 73,000 34,033 29,958
d) Rental of offices outside CWR 930,000 920,000 924,000 875,698 750,848
e) Electricity 14,000 9,000 13,000 11,681 7.888
f) Heating 30,000 25,600 31,000 34,264 23,263
g) Insurance premiums 13,000 12,000 12,000 10,000 8,777
h) Contractual cleaning 66,000 59,000 61,000 57,358 53,608
i) Postal services 115,000 100,000 103,000 101,611 149,340
) Stationery and cffice supplies 44,000 42,000 42,000 40,816 36,460
k) Reproduction of documents 145,000 140,000 139,000 140,200 260,490
f) Electronic Data Processing 253,000 310,000 309,000 308,543 294,330
m) Other services and
miscellaneous expenditure 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,051 11,312
(vi) Printing 250,000 120,000 82,000 0 o]
{vii) Pemanent equipment 10,000 10,000 10,000 29,916 43,017
{viii) Trade Negotiations Committee 100,000 50,000 50,000 0 227,735
Total Uruguay Round: 8,850,000 8,187,000 8,127,000 7,843,471 8,366,875
Section 14 Trade Policy Review Mechanism
0} Temporary assistance
(including overtime) 1,936,000 1,803,000 1,793,000 1,314,049 1,368,253




L/7070

Page 12
1992
1993 1992 Expected 1291 1880
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
(i) Common staff costs
a) Installation grants 0 40,000 18,000 23,835 14,835
b) Travel and removal expensss of
steff and their dependants 15,000 75,000 44,000 25,524 43,183
c) Separation payments 15,000 10,000 25,000 3,796 3,087
d) Repetriation grants 0 0 8,000 0 0
e) Travel on home leave 80,000 10,000 5,000 36,289 3,766
f) Family allowances 32,000 €5,000 37,000 32,553 23,956
g) Education grants 35,000 35,000 33,000 40,450 25,965
h) Contribution to the United Nations
Joint Steff Pension Fund 257,000 328,000 265,000 161,712 134,846
i) Sickness insurance 47,000 47,000 40,000 27,045 23,300
(i) Missions 289,000 275,000 275,000 170,259 134,752
v Common services
a) Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone communications 30,000 20,000 27,000 21,000 16,459
b) Rental of communication equipment
(telex, telefax and telephone) 27,000 26,000 26.000 23,000 18,767
¢) Books and information material 15,000 10,000 9,000 2,373 o]
d) Rental of offices outside CWR 265,000 261,000 263,000 248,229 97,400
e) Electricity 4,000 3,000 4,000 3,497 1,776
f) Heating 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,373 4,160
g) Insurance premiums 6,000 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,172
h) Contractual cleaning 21,000 18,000 18,000 17,240 7,634
i} Postdl services 130,000 100,000 107,000 97,005 89,163
i) Stationery and office supplies 22,000 21,000 21,000 21,004 22,344
k) Reproduction of documents 240,000 220,000 221,000 116,288 150,723
I) Electronic Data Processing 123,000 240,000 240,000 165,064 108,596
m) Other services and
miscellanous expenditure 5,000 6,000 4,000 169 4,334
] Printing 80,000 69,000 69,000 57,936 32,279
(vi) Pemanent equipment 62,000 62,000 60,000 39,613 78684
Total TPRM: 3,746,000 3,758,000 3,627,000 2,663,303 2411434
Section 15 Replacement of system for simuitaneous
interpretation in meeting rooms 250,000 211,000 211,000 0 1]
Section 16 Unforeseen expenditure 368,000 100,008 o] o o]
Section 17 Contribution to the Intemnational
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 12,587,000 12,480,000 12,480,000 11,213,063 11,255,425
Restitution of 1989 deficit, and
contribution to Working Capital Fund o] ] o 325,802 o
Section 138 Restitution of 1990 deficit, and
contribution to Working Cepital Fund ") 261,327 261,327 0 o]
GRAND-TOTAL 90,794,000 85,973,327 84,506,327 78,720,410 74,832,327




L/7070

ANNEX D
- Page 13
CONSOLIDATED SCHEDULE BY OBJECT OF 1993 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES
1992
1993 1992 Expected 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF SwF SwF SwF
Forty—ninth session of the
CONTRACTING PARTIES
Interpretation 3,000 3,000 3,000 3,258 3,102
Others 5,000 5,000 5,000 5,602 []
Total Session 8,000 8,000 8,000 8,860 3,102
Meetings of the Council and
other meetings:
Interpretation Council 10,000 10,000 6,000 3,102 8,450
lnterpretation others 17C,000 160,000 109,000 37,148 198,597
Interpretation Uruguay Round 200,000 190,000 184,000 341,834 988,029
Total Interpretation 380,000 360,000 299,000 382,085 1,195,076
Other services 10,000 10,000 10,000 8,806 32,829
Total Meetings 390,000 370,000 303,000 390,891 1,227,905
Salaries:
Established posts 34,093,000 32,501,000 31,690,000 30,547,459 28,754,606
Temporary assistance
GATT 7,080,000 5,976,000 5,925,000 5,772,982 5,208,084
Uruguay Round 4,752,000 4,317,000 4,314,000 4,278,362 4,111,053
TPRM 1,836,000 1,803,000 1,793,000 1,314,049 1,368,253
Total Temporary assistance 13,768,000 12,086,000 12,032,000 11,365,393 10,687,390
Total Salaries 47,861,000 44,597,000 43,722,000 41,912,852 39,441,996
Common staff costs:
Instaliation grants
GATT 216,000 113,000 63,000 105,555 74,925
Uruguay Round 0 0 7,000 44,217 41,190
TPRM Qo 40,000 18,000 23,835 14,835
Total Installation grants 216,00C 153,000 88,000 173,607 130,850
Travel and removal expenses
GATT 431,000 300,000 278,000 242,250 211,681
Uruguay Round 60,000 72,000 68,000 82,685 95,935
TPRM 15,000 75,000 44,000 25,524 43,183
Total Travel and removal expenses 506,000 447,000 390,000 350.45¢ 350,799
Separation payments
GATT 475,000 440,000 489,000 498,258 407,688
Uruguay Round 55,000 30,000 62,000 26,130 24,241
TPRM 15,000 10,000 25,000 3,796 3,087
Total Separation payments 545,000 480,000 576,000 528,184 435,016
Repatriation grants
GATT 345,000 220,000 299,000 229,215 339,645
Uruguay Round 30,000 50,000 36,000 21,866 29,945
TPRM 0 0 8,000 [} [+]
Total Repatriation grants 375,000 270,000 345,000 251,181 369,590
Travel on home leave
GATT 400,000 440,000 439,000 387,315 371,852
Uruguay Round 40,000 60,000 39,000 22,551 34,026
TPRM 80,000 10,000 5,000 36,289 3,766
Total Travel on home leave 520,000 510,000 483,000 446,155 409,644




L/7070

Page 14
1992
1293 1992 Expected 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
Sw F SwF Sw F Sw F Sw F
Family allowances
GATT 1,340,000 1,170,000 1,186,000 1,058,502 967,227
Uruguay Round 63,000 100,000 81,000 93,854 66,601
TPRM 32,000 65,000 37,000 32,553 23,956
Total Family allowances 1,435,000 1,335,000 1,304,000 1,184,909 1,057,784
Education grants
GATT 741,000 655,000 705,000 713,608 631,717
Uruguay Round 5,000 10,000 3,000 16,119 2,926
TPRM 35,000 35,000 33,000 40,450 25,965
Total Education grants 781,000 700,000 741,000 770,177 660,608
Contribution to the United Nations
Joint Staff Pansion Fund
GATT 6,813,000 7,175,000 6,605,000 6,264,226 5,593,608
Uruguay Round 728,000 798,000 620,000 592,586 459,253
TPRM 257,000 328,000 265,000 161,712 134,846
Total Contribution to UNJSPF 7,798,000 8,301,000 7,490,000 7,018,524 6,187,707
Sickness insurance
GATT 1,358,000 1,294,000 1,309,000 1,046,201 1,021,943
Uruguay Round 109,000 100,000 105,000 98,482 85,230
TPRM 47,000 47,000 40,000 27,045 23,300
Total Sickness insurance 1,505,000 1,441,000 1,454,000 1,171,728 1,130,473
Joint services 360,000 360,000 360,000 354,758 312,760
Total Common staff costs 14,041,000 3,897,000 13,231,000 12,249,682 11,045,331
Missions:
Official missions
GATT 356,000 330,000 378,000 320,525 312,096
Uruguay Round 194,000 158,000 233,000 154,180 149,086
TPRM 289,000 275,C00 275,000 170,258 134,752
Total Official missions 839,000 763,000 886,000 644,964 595,934
Technical co—operation missions
GATT 173,000 100,000 100,000 93,801 84,658
Uruguay Round 377,000 305,000 375,000 288,334 271,244
Total Technical co—operation missions 550,000 405,000 475,000 382,135 355,802
Total Missions 1,389,000 1,168,000 1,361,000 1,027,099 951,836
Dispute settlement panels 150,000 100,000 228,000 117,634 57,062
Common services:
Cables, telex, telefax and
telephone communications
GATT 170,000 120,000 164,000 128,605 126,028
Uruguay Round 85,000 55,000 80,000 63,000 50,877
TPRM 30,000 20,000 27,000 21,000 16,459
Total Telephone communications 285.000 195,000 271,000 212,605 193,364
Rental of communication equipment
(telex, telefax and teiephone)
GATT 160,000 155,000 155,000 137,000 119,956
Uruguay Round 66,000 64,000 64,000 59,000 60,313
TPRM 27,000 26,000/ 26,000 23,000 18,767
Total Rental of communication equip. 253,000 245,000 245,000 219,000 199,036
Freight and cartage 17,000 15,000 16,000 27,700 14,876




L/7070

Page 15
1992
1993 1992 Expected 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF SwF Sw F Sw F Sw F

Books and information material

GATT 263,000 235,000 229,000 177,539 145,265

Uruguay Round 120,000 76,000 73,000 34,033 29.958

TPRM 15,000 10,000 9,000 2,373 Q
Total Books & information material 398,000 321,000 .1,000 213,945 175,253
Rental of Centre William Rappard 2,400,000 2,220,000 .,220,000 2,074,299 1,926,000
Rental of offices outside CWR

GATT 275,000 270,000 272,000 255,125 233,949

Uruguay Round 930,000 920,000 924,000 875,698 750,848

TPRM 265.000 261,000 263,000 248,229 97,400
Total Rental of offices outside CWR 1,470,000 1,451,000 1,458,000 1,379,052 1,082,197
Rental of car parks 125,000 55,000 55,000 52,552 49,478
Electricity

GATT 125,000 115,000 115,800 107,819 108,315

Uruguay Round 14,000 9,000 13,000 11,681 7,888

TPRM 4,000 3,000 4,000 3,497 1,776
Total Eiectricity 143,000 127,000 132,000 122,997 117,979
Water supply 26,000 26,000 2G,000 18,227 24,609
Heating

GATT 54,000 54,000 49,000 51,244 52,261

Uruguay Round 30,000 25,000 31,000 34,264 23,263

TPRM 10,000 10,000 10,000 10,373 4,160
Total Heating 94,600 89,000 90,000 95,881 79,684
Insurance premiums

GATT 171,000 157,0C0 157,000 155,938 143,778

Uruguay Round 13,000 12,000 12,000 10,000 8,777

TPRM 6,000 5,0ca 5,000 5,000 3,172
Total Insurance premiums 180,000 174,000 174,000 170,938 155,727
Maintenance expenditure 730,000 476,000 471,000 437,099 419,161
Contractual cleaning

GATT 594,000 550,000 538,000 509,368 477,360

Uruguay Round 66,000 59,000 61,000 57,358 53,608

TPRM 21,000 18,000 18,000 17,240 7,634
Total Contractual cleaning 681,000 627,000 617,000 583,966 538,602
Maintenance of service cars 20,000 20,000 20,000 16,431 21,262
Postal services

GATT 371,000 310,000 326,000 294,429 351,657

Uruguay Round 115,000 100,000 103,000 101,611 149,340

TPRM 130,00C 100,000 107,000 97,005 89,163
Total Postal services 616,000 510,000 536,000 493,045 590,160
Stationery and office supplies

GATT 87,000 84,000 85,000 89,393 77,834

Uruguay Round 44,000 42,000 42,000 40,816 36,460

TPRM 22,000 21,000 21,000 21,004 22,344
Total Stationery and office supplies 153,000 147,000 148,000 151,213 136,638




L/7070

Page 16
1992
1993 1992 Expected 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure Expenditure
SwF Sw F Sw F Sw F SwF
Reproduction of documents
GATT 500,000 490,000 494,000 515,794 594,481
Uruguay Round 145,000 140,000 139,000 140,200 260,490
TPRM 240,000 220,000 221,000 116,288 150,723
Total Reproduction of documents 885,000 850,000 854,000 772,282 1,005,694
External audit 17,000 15,000 16,000 14,877 12,422
Electronic Data Processing
GATT 2,065,600 1,950,000 1,950,000 1,785,418 1,309,345
Uruguay Round 253,000 310,000 309,000 309,543 294,330
TPRM 123,000 240,000 240,000 165,064 108,596
Total Electronic Data Processing 2,441,000 2,500,000 2,499,000 2,260,025 1,712,271
Other services and miscellaneous
expenditure
GATT 41,000 40,000 42,000 44,607 41,262
Uruguay Round 5,000 5,000 5,000 15,051 11,312
TPRM 5,000 6,000 4,000 168 4,334
Total Other services & misc. expend. 51,000 51,000 51,000 39,827 56,508
Total Common services 10,995,000 10,114,000 10,205,000 9,375961 8,511,321
Printing
GATT 600,000 619,000 564,000 553,845 857,565
Uruguay Round 250,000 120,000 82,000 0 0
TPAM 80,000 69,000 69,000 57,936 32,279
Tota! Printing 930,000 808,000 715,000 611,781 589,844
Representation and hospitality 169,000 183,000 147,000 137,631 166,394
Permanent equipment
GATT 272,000 282,000 280,000 301,004 177,502
Uruguay Round 10,000 10,000 10,000 29,916 43,017
TPRM 62,000 62,000 60,000 39,613 78,684
Total Permanent equipment 344,000 354,000 350,000 370,533 299,203
Trade Negotiations Committee 100.000 50,000 50,000 o 227,735
Contribution to Staff Assistance Fund 30,000 30,000 30,000 20,000 20,000
Trade Policy Training Courses 1,182,000 1,162,000 1,198,000 958,621 1,035,173
Replacement of system for simultaneous
interpretation in meeting rooms 250,000 211,000 211,000 o] [+
Unforeseen expenditure 368,000 100,000 2} ] Q
Contribution to the International
Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT 12,587,000 12,480,00C 12,480,000 11,213,063 11,255,425
Restitution of 1989 deficit, and
contribution to Working Capital Fund ] [+ Q 325,802 [o]
Restitution of 1990 ceficit, and
contribution to Working Capital Fund o 261,327 261,327 o] o]
GRAND-TOTAL 90,794,000 85,973,327 84,506,327 78,720,410 74,832,327




ANNEX E

L/7070
Page 17

EXPLANATORY NOTES ON 1993 EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES

PART I: MEETINGS

Section 1 - Forty-ninth session of the CONTRACTING PARTIES ... Sw F 8,300

1992
1992
1991
1690

Budget :
Expected expenditure :
Expenditure
Expenditure

Sw F 8,000
Sw F 8,000
Sw F 8,860
Sw F 3,102

The estimate provides for a one week session of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES in Geneva in 1993.

(i) Temporary assistance (iinterpreters) - Sw F 3,000

1992
1992
1991
1990

(ii) Rental

Budget :

Expected expenditure

Expenditure

Expenditure

Sw F 3,000
Sw F 3,000
Sw F 3,258
Sw F 2,102

of meeting rooms and other services - Sw F 5,000

1992
1992
1991
1990

The estimate for 1993 provides for

Budget
Expected expenditure
Expenditure :

Expenditure :

Sw ¥ 5,000
Sw F 5,000
Sw F 5,602
Sw F -

the running cost at the (Centre

International des Conférences de Gendve (CICG) for the weekly session of

Contracting Parties.

It also includes

a provision for miscellaneous

expenses such as printing of admission cards, placards, casual labour, etc.



L/7070
Page 18

Section 2 - Meetings of the Council and other meetings ....... Sw F 190,000

Details of the provisicns are as follows:

1992
1993 1992 Expected 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expenditure Expenditure
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
(i) Interpretation
a) Council 10,000 30,000 6,000 3,102 8,450
b) Other meetings 170,000 160.000 109,000 37,149 198,597
(ii) Other services 10,000 10,000 10,000 8,806 32,829

190,000 180,000 125,000 49,057 239,876

The proposed provision has been increased by Sw F 10,000 to take
account of increased costs for freelance interpreters. The number of work
days provided remain unchanged (i.e. 20 work/days for meetings of the
Council and 310 work/days for other meetings).

PART II: SECRETARTAT

Section 3 - Salaries ......... e e e e e e s s o e s e e e e e e s e s s s Sw F 41,173,000

(i) Established posts - Sw F 34,093,000

1992 Budget : SwF 32,501,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 31,690,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 30,547,459
1990 Expenditure : SwF 28,754,606

The 312 established posts, as approved in the previous budget, are
maintained and include 3 ungraded posts, 141 posts of the Professional and
higher categories level and 168 posts of the General Szrvice category (see
schedule of established posts, Appendix III, page (59). Sixteen posts
included in the schedule of established posts represent guards and
telephone operators for both GATT and the United Nations High Commissioner
for Refugees (UNHCR). Reimbursement by UNHCR of the cost of three guards
and five telephone operators is provided for under the estimate for
miscellaneous income.



(a)

(b)

L/7070
Page 19

Ungraded and Professional posts:

Ungraded

- The CONTRACTING PARTIES established the Director-General’s
and the Deputy Director-General’s remunerations in 1981: since
that date these remunerations were regularly amended to reflect
the interim adjustments recommended by the International Civil
Service Commission (ICSC) (see Professional & Higher category
posts below).

Professional and higher category posts

- In accordance with the decision taken at the 46th session of
the General Assembly, based on the recommendations of the ICSC, a
revised scale of gross and net base salaries for staff in the
Professional and Thigher categories came into effect on
1 March 1992 (See Appendix VIII, page 64). This scale results
from the consolidation of five multiplier points of post
adjustment into the net base salary, on a "no gain", "no loss"
basis. A further adjustment on the same basis is anticipated for
1993.

- The 1992 budget provision was only partially utilized, since
the increase in net remuneration on 1 July 1992 was lower than
anticipated. Provision has been made for the continuation in
1993 of the increase accorded.

- Provision has also been made in 1993 for the cost of a
further anticipated increase of post adjustment, with effect from
1 July 1993.

- Rental subsidy is paid to new staff members or to existing
staff members who for reasons beyond their control are forced to
change dwellings. The rental subsidy is paid when a staff
member’s rent excluding utilities exceeds a so-called threshold
rental, subject to the application of maximum rental amounts
determined to be reasonable for the staff member’s family size.
The threshold rental in place since 1 July 1991, 22 per cent of
salary for a staff member with dependants, and 25 per cent of
salary for staff members without dependants, remains unchanged.

General Service category posts:

- In accordance with the interim adjustment mechanism
established by the ICSC for the adjustment of General Service
salaries between surveys, a provision has been made for an
anticipated increase of 4.5 per cent as of 1 January 1993.



L/7070
Page 20

- Language allowances, payable in accordance with Staff Rules,
are expected to increase in line with the anticipated increase
for salaries.

- Non-resident’s allowance (Sw F 1,800 per annum) is payable
to staff members recruited before 1 January 1984 on a non-local
basis.

- Rental subsidy is paid to General Service category staff
recruited since 1 January 1984 on the same basis as outlined
above in the case of Professional and Higher category staff.

Analysis of increase

The amount proposed is Sw F 1,592,000 more than the 1992 credit of
Sw F 32,501,000. The increase is accounted for, by

Sw F

- further provision for continuation of a
partial class of post adjustment
which came into effect on 1 July 1992 238,000

- provision for an anticipated increase
in post adjustment with effect
from 1 July 1993 551,000

- provision for a 4.5 per cent General
Service salary increase as from
1 January 1993: 672,000
Less the difference in General Service
salaries foreseen for 1992 and the
amount actually accorded: (123,000) 549,000

- regular salary increments 334,000

- posts filled at a lower level than provided
for in the budget and a turnover factor
including vacant posts:

- reinstatement of 1992 reduction 275,000
- reduction for 1993 (275,000) Nil

- effect in 1993 of the change in the US$
rate of exchange from USS1/Sw F 1.47
in 1992 to the rate of US$1l/Sw F 1.32

in 1993 (160,000)
- provision for regradings 80,000

1,592,000



L/7070
Page 21

(ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 7,080,000
1992 Budget : SwF 5,976,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 5,925,000

SwF 5,772,982

e

1991 Expenditure
1990 Expenditure : SwF 5,208,084

The provision for temporary assistance has been calculated on the
basis of current needs and estimated work requirements in 1993. This
provision of 25,090 work/days includes 5 additional Professional category
posts and one and a half posts in the General Service category. The
proposed increase covers also various elements such as statutory increases,
the provision for replacement during sickness and maternity leave, etc...

New posts

- One P3 (nine months in 1993) in the Statistics Section of the
Statistics and Information Systems Division (SISD) who will strengthen
the Section in particular in the elaboration of methods, standards and
systems developed by international organizations.

- One P3 (nine months in 1993) in the Statistics Section of the SISD.
This System Engineer will be required to help the Division to respond
adequately to specific requests from other divisions which will have
been approved by the Steering Committee.

- Two P3s (rine months in 1993) in the Information Systems Section, of
the SISD. The two Network Administrators are required to meet
additional requirements in the management of the Local Area Network
(LAN) as more and more users are connected to this network and to
strengthen the unit which is understaffed even at the current level of
users.

- One P3 (366 days in 1993) for additional staff resources for
translation.

- In the General Services category 540 days for additional staff
resources: 180 days for a PC operator in the Text-Processing Section,
and 360 days for a guard at the new parking site in rue du Valais.

The details with regard to temporary assistance are set out in the
Schedule of Temporary Assistance (Appendix V, page 61).



L/7070
Page 22

Section 4 - Common staff costS ......oec.. C e o e s eessneseeses Sw F 12,479,000

(i) Installation grants - Sw F 216,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 113,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 63,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 105,555
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 74,925

The estimate provides for the payment of installation grants to newly
recruited non-local staff members and their dependants in accordance with
the Staff Rules. These statutory rates payable to staff on recruitment are
based on the level of the subsistence allowance set for Geneva. The 1993
allotment includes provision for normal staff turnover and the additional
staffing requirements.

(ii) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants
- Sw F 431,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 300,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 278,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw T 242,250
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 211,681

The estimate provides for the removal of furniture and household
effects, as well as travel expenses and subsistence allowances payable in
accordance with the Staff Rules in respect of staff members and their
families on appointment and separation, and travel expenses for candidates
who come to Geneva for interviews. The 1993 allocation takes into account
the expected entitlements as well as the additional expenditure anticipated
for new posts under Temporary Assistance.

(iii) Separation payments - Sw F 475,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 440,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 489,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 498,258
1990 Expenditure : SwF 407,688

The estimate provides for the payment of accrued annual leave on
retirement or separation; it also includes a token amount for the
statutory indemnity due when an appointment is terminated by the
Organization. The proposed allocation for 1993 has been calculated on the
basis of anticipated entitlements.



L/7070
Page 23

(iv) Repatriation grants - Sw F 345,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 220,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 299,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 229,215
19990 Expenditure : Sw F 339,645

The estimate provides for the payment of repatriation grants on
separation to non-locally recruited staff in accordance with the Staff
Rules. The proposed 1993 allocation covers the anticipated grants payable
to staff on retirement or separation.

(v) Travel on home leave - Sw F 400,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 440,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 439,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 387,315
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 371,852

The estimate covers anticipated travel expenses and related costs for
non-locally recruited staff members and their families eligible for home
leave in 1993. Home leave is granted every two years.

(vi) Family allowances, education grants and related travel
- Sw F 2,081,000

(a) Family allowances - Sw F 1,340,000

1992 Budget : SwF 1,170,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,186,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 1,058,502
1990 Expenditure : SwF 967,227

The expenditure for this sub-item provides for family allowances at
statutory rates payable to both Professional and General Service category
staff in accordance with the Staff Rules.

The annual allowances in respect of staff in the Professicnal category
and above amount to Sw F 2,037 for each eligible dependent child and to
Sw F 732 in the case of an eligible secondary dependant. The provision
reflects the anticipated increases in these allowances based on the
recommendations of the ICSC tc the 47th session of the General Assembly, to
be held at the end of 1992.



L/7070
Page 24

The family allowances payable to General Service staff amount to
(i) Sw F 5,670 for a dependent spouse, (ii) Sw F 3,366 for each dependent
child, (iii) Sw F 8,536 for a first dependent child of a staff member
without a spouse and (iv) Sw F 1,407 for a secondary dependant.

(b) Education grants and related travel - Sw F 741,000

1992 Budget : SwF 655,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 705,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 713,608
1990 Expenditure : SwF 631,717

The estimate provides for education grants and related travel costs
payable to non-locally recruited staff members. Following the approval by
the United Nations General Assembly of a recommendation put forward Ly the
ICsC, the maximum level of education grant for each eligible child
attending school in Switzerland was set at Sw F 13,703, effective
1 January 1989; for education in some countries (e.g. USA, UK, etc...) the
maximum level will be increased from the beginning of the academic year
1992/1993. The provision also includes the amount needed for new posts
requested under Temporary Assistance.

(vii) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
- Sw F 6,813,000

1992 Budget : SwF 7,175,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 6,605,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 06,264,226
1990 Expenditure : SwF 5,593,608

The 1993 budget provision is based on Resolution 44/169 of the United
Nations General Assembly, that effective 1 January 1990 the Organization’s
contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund would be
15.8 per cent, and the participant’s rate of contribution 7.9 per cent.

The scale of pensionable remuneration for the Professional and Higher
category staff 1 November 1991 is shown in Appendix X, page 66. It is
anticipated that there will be increases in pensionable remuneration of
this category of 4 per cent both in November 1992 and November 1993
respectively. With respect to General Service category staff there are two
pensionable remuneration scales in operation. By decision of the General
Assembly staff assessment figures were adjusted thereby decreasing the
gross salaries (pensionable remuneration) by an average of 2.3 per cent in
the scale effective 1 January 1992; this scale is shown in Appendix IX,
page 65. By the same decision a transitional arrangement was agreed



L/7070
Page 25

whereby serving staff would continue under the old scale until the new
scale caught up with, or exceed, the amounts of the old scale Appendix XII,
page 70. General Service staff entering service on or after 1 January 1592
are subject to the new scale.

In the <case of staff in the General Service category, any
non-resident’s allowance and language allowance which may be payable to the
staff member are added to pensionable remuneration.

The proposed provision for the contribution to the UNJSPF for 1993
which amounts to Sw F 6,813,000 shows a decrease of Sw F 362,000 as
compared with the 1992 credit. The decrease can be explained as follows:

Sw F

- provision for the anticipated increases
in the level of pensionable remuneration
scale for staff in the Professional and
higher category on 1 November 1992
and 1 November 1993 162,000

- provision for new posts 48,000

- unused-provision due to the freeze of the
Pensionable Remuneration for General
Service category staff in 1992, savings
due to the introduction of a lower
pensionable remuneration scale for new
participants of the General Service category
as well as eligible staff (520,000)

- provision for the re-alignment of the
pensionable remuneration scales for
General Services in 1993 87,000

- regular salary increments 71,000
- provision for regradings 15,000

- posts filled at a lower level than
provided for in the budget and
turnover factor including vacant posts:
- reinstatement of 1992 reduction 45,000
- reduction for 1993 (45,000)

- effect in 19923 of the change in the Nil
US$ rate of exchange US$1/Sw F 1.47
in 1992 to the rate of US$1/Sw F 1.32
in 1993 (225,000)

(362,000)



L/7070
Page 26

(viii) Sickness insurance - Sw F 1,358,000

1992 Budget : SwF 1,294,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 1,309,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 1,046,201
1990 Expenditure : SwF 1,021,943

The estimate provides for the Organization’s contribution in respect of
sickness and accident insurance to the Caisse Maladie Suisse d'Entreprises
(CMSE). The allotment includes an increase in respect of the Organization’s
participation to the sickness scheme for retired staff as well as a
provision for the new posts required under Temporary Assistance.

In accordance with the contract signed with CMSE, the insurer provides
the Secretariat with performance reports twice a year. The next report due
will be issued in October 1992 which may lead to an adjustment of the
premium to be paid by the Secretariat in 1993.

(ix) Joint services - Sw F 360,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 360,000
1652 Zapecred expenditure : Sw F 360,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 354,758
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 312,760

The estimate provides for GATT’s share in the running costs of the
United Nations Joint Medical Service, Joint Housing Service, Administrative
Tribunal of the International Labour Organisation, Consultative Committee on
Administrative Questions, the International Civil Service Commissior and the
Geneva International Créche. The estimate also cocvers GATT’s share in the
cost of courses (language, etc.) organized by the United Nations and other
Geneva-based organizations.

Section 5 - Missions ...... e e oo s o o s o e e oo s 8o e s e e sesesnesessess Sw F 529,000

(i) Official missions - Sw F 356,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 330,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 378,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 320,525
1990 Expenditure : SwF 312,096

The estimate provides for the payment of travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff
members travelling on official business, including representation of GATT at



L/7070
Page 27

meetings and conferences of other organizations outside Geneva,
consultations with Government officials, papers presented by GATT staff
members, etc. Missions in connection with Pension Fund affairs of the
representative or alternate representative of the CONTRACTING PARTIES on the
ICITO/GATT Pension Committee are also covered by this provision. The 1993
provision includes an increase in airfares of 5 per cent in 1993 as well as
the anticipated increase in the number of missions needed.

(ii) Technical co-cperation missions - Sw F 173,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 100,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 100,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 93,801
1990 Expenditure : SwF 84,658

The estimate provides for the payment cf travel expenses, subsistence
allowances and other incidental expenses relating to missions of staff
travelling on technical co-operation missions. These missions are
undertaken in response to requests from developing countries for trade
policy seminars to be organized in these countries or in order to assist
their govermmental officials in examining particular GATT issues of concern
for these countries. The provision for 1993 takes into account the increase
in airfares as well as a greater demand for technical assistance.

Section 6 -~ Dispute Settlement PaAnels ... ...eeeeeeeeosooensoss Sw F 150,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 100,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 228,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 117,634
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 57,062

The provision for 1993 is based on the assumption that more Panels may
be operating in 1993 than had been foreseen in 1992.

Section 7 - COMMON SE€IVICES o oceseeceos PN e e e s essseeess Sw F 8,211,000

(i) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications
- Sw F 170,000

1992 Budget
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 164,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 128,605
1990 Expenditure : SwF 126,028

Sw F 120,000



L/7070
Page 28

The estimate provides for the cost of official cables, telefax, local
and internaticnal telex and telephone communications. The 1993 allotment
takes into account the expected level of expenditure for 1992, which is
based on the new PTT tariff applicable from 3 February 1992, as well as an
anticipated increase for 1993 of 10 per cent.

(ii) Rental of communication equipment (telex, telefax and teiephone)
- Sw F 160,000

1992 Budget

Sw F 155,000

1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 155,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 137,000
1990 Expenditure : SwF 119,956

The 1993 estimate provides for the rental of telephone installations in
CWR and outside offices, including a switchboard, telefax and telex
installations. The provision for 1993 takas into account the inflation
foreseen.

(iii) Freight and cartage - Sw F 17,000

1992 Budget : SwF 15,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 16,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 27,700
1990 Expenditure : SwF 14,876

This provision provides for charges payable to transport agencies on
delivery of material ordered by tha Secretariat and for freight charges in
respect of consignments of GATT publications. The estimate for 1993 is in
line with the current level of expenditure and includes an element for
inflation.

(iv) Books and information ma%terial - Sw F 263,000

1992 Budget : SwF 235,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 229,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 177,539
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 145,295

The estimate provides for the purchase of ©books (including
dictionaries), subscriptions tc periodicals, newspapers, and documentation
on microfiches. The 1993 provision includes an increase of 12 per cent
foreseen in book costs.



L/7070
Page 29

(v) Rental, maintenance of premises and related
charges - Sw F 4,500,000

(a) Rental of Centre William Rappard - Sw F 2,400,000

1992 Budget : SwF 2,220,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 2,220,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 2,074,299
1990 Expenditure : SwF 1,926,000

The estimates provide for the rent of GATT headquarters at CWR; the
rent, which is determined by the Fondation des Immeubles Pour les
Organisations Internationales (FIPOI), takes account of the running costs of
the premises and necessary basic repairs and improvements; FIPOI notified
GATT in February 1990 of annual increases of Sw F 144,500 in rental with
effect from 1 January 1991; the rental cost for CWR will thus be
Sw F 2,298,500 in 1993. The allotment also includes an increased provision
for the maintenance of the garden in 1993 on the basis of preliminary
information received from the City of Geneva Parks Authority.

(b) Rental of offices outside the CWR - Sw F 275,000

1992 Budget : SwF 270,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 272,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 255,125
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 233,949

The cost of rental of offices outside Centre William Rappard at
2, Chemin des Mines and at 80, rue de Lausanne is shared between the GATT
regular, the Uruguay Round and the TPRM budgets. For the premises at 80 rue
de Lausanne a new lease was signed in 1992.

(c) Rental of car parks - Sw F 125,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 55,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 55,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 52,552
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 49,478

It will be recalled that in the 1992 budget estimates, mention was made
of the uncertainty of the continuation of the current parking site of Chemin
des Mines. Notification has now been received by the Secretariat that this
site will no longer be available as from the first quarter of 1993. The
Secretariat has found an alternative site at Rue du Valais at an estimated
cost of Sw F 107,000. The provision includes also the cost of Sw F 18,000
of the existing parking of "Les Fougéres" adjacent to CWR (and which is
shared between GATT and UNHCR).



L/7070
Page 30

(d) Electricity - Sw F 125,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 115,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 115,000
1991 Exvenditure : Sw F 107,819
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 108,315

The estimate provides for the cost of electricity for the GATT offices
and takes account of the present level of consumpt:ior and rates payable. 1In
real terms, the actual level of electricity utilized in 1993 is not expected
to be different from the expected level in 1992. The provision, however,
includes an increase of 10 per cent in accordance with information received
from the "Services Industriels" of the city of Geneva.

(e) Water supply - Sw F 26,000

1992 Budget : SwF 26,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 18,227
1990 Expenditure : SwF 24,609

The estimate provides for the cost GATT’s water supply. The provision
incorporates the current level of consumption and is maintained at the 1992
level.

(f) Heating - Sw F 54,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 54,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 49,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 51,244
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 52,261

Fuel is purchased jointly with the ©United Nations and other
International Organizations established in Geneva in order to obtain the
most favourable price conditions. The provision, based on expected
consumption at the GATT headquarters building and estimated heating charges
for the offices outside CWR, is maintained at the 1992 level.

(g) Insurance premiums - Sw F 171,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 157,000
Sw F 157,000
Sw F 155,938

1990 Expenditure : Sw F 143,778

1992 Expected expenditure

Yy

1991 Expenditure



L/7070
Page 31

The estimate provides for insurance premiums covering the GATT premises
(CWR and its outside offices) and all furniture and equipment against fire
and water damage, third party insurance, insurance of service cars and
insurance against the Organization’s liabilities under Appendix D of the
Staff Rules, in respect of both GATT and International Trade Centre (ITC)
staff (since the ITC budget does not provide for such staff insurance). The
allotment for 1993 is increased to meet the effects of inflation and other
unavoidable increases such as those related to changes in pensionable
remuneration on which staff-related insurance premiums are calculated. This
increase also includes an insurance to cover repatriation costs resulting
from accidents of staff members on missions on behalf of the Organization.

(h) Maintenance expenditure - Sw F 730,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 476,000
1992 Expected expenditnre : Sw F 471,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 437,099
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 419,161

The estimate covers continuing charges for the maintenance of office
equirment. It also includes the upkeep and refurbishing, where required, of
offices, corridors and meeting rooms (carpeting, electrical appliances,
etc.) and any necessary repairs. The increase of Sw F 254,000 over 1992 is
due to: (i) inflation; (ii) improvement of the security at the main
entrance of CWR in terms of sliding doors and electrical control, and
(iii) renovation of the parking site at the Rue du Valais.

(i) Contractual cleaning - Sw F 594,00C

1992 Budget : Sw F 550,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 538,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 509,368
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 477,360

The estimate provides for the contractual cleaning of the GATT
premises. Following a procedure of competitive bidding, a new contract with
a cleaning firm has been signed in 1992 for the next 5 years; this new
contract covers a few additional services e.g. the recycling of used paper.

(vi) Maintenance of service cars - Sw F 20,000

1992 Budget : SwF 20,000
Sw F 20,000
Sw F 16,431

Sw F 21,262

..

1992 Expected expenditure
1991 Expenditure
1990 Expenditure

..



L/7070
Page 32

The estimate provides for the maintenance and repairs, including petrol
and oil, of service cars and has been maintained at the 1992 level.

(vii) Postal services - Sw F 371,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 310,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 326,000
1891 Expenditure : Sw F 294,429
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 351,657

The estimate provides for the cost of postage on correspondence,
documents and GATT publications through the Secretariat’s own mailing
service. The 1992 provision is increased by Sw F 46,000 to reflect the
projected increase of the postage costs (which according to information
received are estimated at some 15 per cent for 1993) and Sw F 15,000 to
cover increased requirements.

(viii) Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 87,000

1992 Budget : SwF 84,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 85,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 89,393
1990 Expenditure : SwF 77,834

The estimate provides for the purchase of stationery and other general
office supplies, and has been adjusted for inflation.

(ix) Reproduction of documents - Sw F 500,000

1592 Budget : Sw F 490,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 494,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 515,794
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 594,481

The estimate provides for the cost of reproduction (inclusive of paper)
of GATT documents as well as material for reproduction and photocopying.
The provision for 1993 is based on the level of the expected expenditure for
1992.

(x) External audit - Sw F 17,000
1992 Budget

Sw F 15,000
1992 Expected expenditure Sw F 16,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 14,877
1990 Expenditure : SwF 12,422

Iy



L/7070
Page 33

The estimate provides for the fees payable to the external auditors in
respect of the audit of the 1992 accounts. The increase takes into account
1992 expected expenditure.

(xi) Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 2,065,000

1992 Budget : SwF 1,950,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 1,950,000
1991 Expenditure s SwF 1,785,418
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 1,309,345

The proposed allotment for 1993, which shows an increase of
Sw F 115,000 over that of 1992, includes various elements such as:
(i) computer use from the International Computer Centre (ICC), cost of
magnetic tapes, discs, paper, software packages, etc.; (ii) continuation
of installation of Local Area Network (LAN) for the improvement of data
processing and electronic messaging; {(iii) the cost for the computer
serving the Budget and Finance Sections and the Personnel Office, and (iv)
the equipment needed for electronic data processing.

(xii) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 41,000

1992 Budget : SwF 40,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 42,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 44,607
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 41,262

The estimate ccvers miscellaneous expenditure such as the contribution
to the United Nations Joint Purchase Service, rental of a stamp distributor,
bank charges, fees for issuance of visas, laissez-passers and passports and
various training courses, etc. It is proposed to increase the 1992 level
due to inflation.

Section 8 - Printing ......ccoeeeueeeeerieenes G e e ecsceeecsuons Sw F 600,000
1992 Budget : SwF 619,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 564,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 553,845
1990 Expenditure : SwF 557,565

The estimate, which takes into account the lowest quotations offered by
printing firms, provides for the printing costs (inclusive of paper) of
GATT’s publications, based on the expected number of pages to be reproduced.
The use of text-processing machines and desk top publishing facilities for
the preparation of texts for printing whenever possible maintains publishing



L/7070
Page 34

costs at a minimum. The 1993 proposal is based on the 1992 projected
expenditure, to which the standard rate of inflation is added, as well as a
provision of Sw F 15,000 for the preparation of an analytical index.

Section 9 - Representation and hosSpita2lity ..eeeeeooeeoocoonen Sw F 169,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 163,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 147,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 137,631
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 166,394

The estimate has been adjusted for inflation and provides for the
following:

(a) Sw F 65,000 payable to the Director-General in respect of
representation allowance;

(b) Sw F 33,000 payable to the two Deputy Directors-General
(Sw F 16,500 each) in respect of representation allowance;

(c) Sw F 71,000 for all official hospitality rendered in the course of
their functions by staff members of the Secretariat not entitled
to the personal representation allowance. Hospitality
expenditure mainly for working lunches and dinners is authorized
in advance in each case by, or on behalf of, the Director-General
and reimbursement is made in accordance with United Nations, rules
and procedures.

Section 10 - Permanent equipment ..........occc0vesces. eees.v. Sw F 272,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 282,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 280,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 301,004
1990 Expenditure : SwF 177,502

The overall proposed provision for Permanent equipment includes (i) the
standard rate of inflation, (ii) an amount of Sw F 12,000 for the additional
permanent equipment needed for new staff, (iii) a provision of Sw F 60,000
for the replacement of one service car to be used by the Director-General
(the current vehicle was purchased in 1988 and will have over 100,000 km in
1993) and (iv) the purchase of one polaroid security identification system
to be used for photo ID badges for staff and authorized visitors. The
balance of the provision provides for replacement of equipment (such as
office furniture, electric typewriters, recording and miscellaneous
equipment) due to the normal wear and tear.



L/7070

Page 35
Section 11 - Contribution to the Staff Assistance Fund ........ Sw F 30,000
1992 Budget : SwF 30,000
1922 Expected expenditure : Sw F 30,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 20,000

Under this provision an amount of Sw F 30,000 is awarded to the Staff
Assistance Fund. The purpcse of the Fund is to make payments on an
ex gratia basis, implying no legal entitlements, to present and former GATT
officials, or the survivors of former GATT officials whose present financial
situation is causing hardship. It is proposed to maintain this provision at
the 1992 level.

PART IIT: TRADE POLICY TRAINING COURSES

Section 12 - Trade Policy Training Courses ......... coseeces Sw F 1,182,000
1992 Budget : SwF 1,162,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 1,198,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 958,621
1990 Expenditure : SwF 1,035,173

Since 1955, GATT has organized courses in trade policy twice a year at
Geneva for English-speaking and French-speaking participants respectively.
The CONTRACTING PARTIES further decided on the inclusion in the training
programme of a course in the Spanish language, and the first of such courses
took place in February-June 1984. The courses are open to officials from
all developing countries who have, or may have in the future,
responsibilities in the formulation and conduct of foreign trade policy in
their countries. The number of participants in the GATT Trade Policy
Training Courses is set at twenty-four. Courses in French and English are
being held in 1993.

The total cost 9f the courses for 1993 is estimated as follows:

75th course 76th course Total
(French) (English)
Sw F Sw F Sw F
Subsistence allowance 465,000 75,000 940,000
Travel 110,000 120,000 230,000
Miscellaneous 6,000 6,000 12,000
Interpretation -~ - -

581,000 601,000 1,182,000



L/7070
Page 36

The 1992 provision has been increased by Sw F 20,000 which
incorporates the anticipated increase in airfares, accommodation, stipend
in Geneva and costs related to the study tours which are an integral part
of the Trade Policy Training Courses. As no Spanish course is foreseen in
1993, no provision has been made for interpretation.

PART IV: URUGUAY ROUND

Section 13 - Uruguay ROUNA . « « e v oo oo v oo oo oeecososcossssssssss Sw F 8,850,000
1992 Budget : SwF 8,187,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 8,127,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 7,843,470
1990 Expenditure : SwF 8,366,975
(i) Interpretation - Sw F 200,000
1992 Budget : SwF 190,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 184,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 341,834
1990 Expenditure : SwF 988,029

The proposed provision for interpretation under the Uruguay Round has
been increased by Sw F 10,000 in order to take account of increased costs
for free-lance interpreters. The number of work-days provided remains
constant at 367.

(ii) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 4,752,000

1992 Budget : SwF 4,317,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 4,314,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 4,278,362
1990 Expenditure : SwF 4,111,053

The 1993 proposed allocation for temporary assistance under the
Uruguay Rcund totals 18,000 work/days, the same number as in 1992. The
provisions for overtime and replacement have been increased by Sw F 80,000
and 8w F 40,000 respectively. The details with regard to Uruguay Round
staffing are set out in the Schedule of Temporary Assistance (Appendix VI,
nage 62).



Sw F

L/7070
Page 37

The proposal for 1993 totalling Sw F 4,752,000 shows an increase of
435,000 over the 1992 allocation, and is explained as follows:

(iii)

further provision for continuation of
a partial class of post adjustment
which came into effect on 1 July 1992
and provision for an anticipated
increase in post adjustment with
effect 1 July 1993

provision for a 4.5 per cent for
General Service salary increase as
from 1 January 1993

Less the difference in the Genzral
Service salary foreseen for 1992
and the amount actually accorded

provision for additional overtime and
for replacement of staff in the event of
sickness or maternity leave

regular salary increments

effect in 1993 of the change in the US$
rate of exchange from US$1/Sw F 1.47 in
the 1992 to the rate of US$1/Sw F 1.32
in 1993

Common staff costs - Sw F 1,081,000

(a) Installation grants - Sw F - Nil

Sw F
139,000
146,000
(12,000)
134,000
120,000
65,000
(23,000)
435,000

1992 Budget : Sw F Nil

1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F

[T3

1991 Expenditure
1990 Expenditure

.

7,000

Sw F 44,217
Sw F 41,190

(b) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants

- Sw F 60,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 72,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 68,000

1991 Expenditure

[

1990 Expenditure

Sw F 82,685
Sw F 95,935



L/7070
Page 38

(c) Separation payments - Sw F 55,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 30,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 62,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 26,130
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 24,241
(d) Repatriation grants - Sw F 30,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 50,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 38,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 21,966
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 29,945

The estimates for sub-items (a) through (d) above are based on the
assumption that there will be no staff eligible for installation grants and
that the turnover factor will apply to four posts (two in the Professional
category and two in the General Service category) in 1253.

(e) Travel on home lcave - Sw F 40,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 60,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 39,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 22,551
1990 Expenditure : SwF  34.026

The biennal statutory entitlement to home leave falls due to fewer
staff in 1993 than in 1992; accordingly the provision for 1993 reflects a
decrease of Sw F 20,000 against 1992.

(f) Family allowances, education grants and related travel
- Sw F 68,000

(i) Family allowances - Sw F 63,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 100,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 81,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 93,854
1990 Expenditure : SwF 66,601

(ii) Education grants and related travel - Sw F 5,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 10,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 3,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 16,119

1990 Expenditure : Sw F 2,926



L/7070
Page 39

The proposed allocaticns are based on expected entitlements in 1993.

(g) Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

- Sw F 728,000
1992 Budget :
1992 Expected expenditure :

1991 Expenditure :
1990 Expenditure :

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

798,000
620,000
592,586
459,253

The decrease of Sw F 70,000 from the 1992 estimate is due to the same
factors which are applicable to the regular GATT budget Pension Fund

contribution and which have already been described in detail

(vii), pages 24 and 25).

(h) Sickness insurance - Sw F 100,000

1992 Budget :
1992 Expected expenditure :
1991 Expenditure

1990 Expenditure :

(iv) Missions - Sw F 571,000

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

(a) Officjial missions - Sw F 194,000

1992 Budget

1992 Expected expenditure
1991 Expenditure

1990 Expenditure

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

Lo T B B |

Lo BELES IR B

100,000
105,000
98,482
85,230

158,000
233,000
154,180
149,086

(Section &4

In addition to the increase due to higher airfare costs, it is
anticipated that there will be an increased number of official missions in

1993.

(b) Technical co-operation missions - Sw F 377,000

1992 Budget

1992 Expected expenditure
1991 Expenditure

1990 Expenditure :

Sw
Sw

Sw

Sw

F

F
F
F

305,000
375,000
288,334
271,244

It is proposed to increase the provision for 1993 by Sw F 72,000, of
which Sw F 15,000 results from the effect of higher airfares costs, with



L/7070
Page 40

the remaining Sw F 57,000 due to an anticipated increase in the number of
technical missions required in the context of the completion of the Uruguay

Round.

(v)

(c)

Common services - Sw F 1,886,000

(a)

(b)

Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications
- Sw F 85,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 55,000

1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 80,000

1991 Expenditure : SwF 63,000

1990 Expenditure : SwF 50,877

Rental of communication eguipment

(telex, telefax and

telephone) - Sw F 66,000

1992
1992
1991
1990

Books and

(d)

(e)

1992
1992
1991
1990

Budget :
Expected expenditure
Expenditure

Expenditure :

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

64,000
64,000
59,000
60,313

information material - Sw F 120,000

Budget
Expected expenditure
Expenditure

Expenditure

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

Rental of offices outside CWR - Sw

£

76,000
73,000
34,033
29,958

930,000

1992
1992
1991
1990

Budget :
Expenditure :
Expected expenditure :
Expenditure

Electricity - Sw F 14,000

1992
1992
1991
1990

Budget H
Expected expenditure :
Expenditure :
Expenditure

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

W T m m

oo oy

920,000
924,000
875,698
720,848

9,000
13,000
11,681

7,888



(£)

(g)

(h)

(i)

()

(k)

Heating - Sw F 30,000

1992 Budget : SwF
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : SwF

Insurance premiums - Sw F 13,000

1992 Budget : SwF
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1991 Expenditure : Sw F
199C Expenditure : Sw F

Contractual cleaning - Sw F 66,000

1992 Budget : Sw F
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF
1991 Expenditure : Sw F
1990 Expenditure : Sw F

Postal services - Sw F 115,000

1992 Budget : SwF
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : Sw F

25,000
31,000
34,264
23,263

12,000
12,000
10,000

8,777

59,000
61,000
57,358
53,608

100,000
103,000
161,611
149,340

Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 44,000

1992 Budget : Sw F
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : SwF

42,000
42,000
40,816
36,460

Reproduction of documents - Sw F 145,000

1992 Budget : Sw F
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1991 Expenditure : Sw F
1990 Expenditure : Sw F

140,000
139,000
140,200
260,490

L/7070
Page 41



L/7070
Page 42

(1) Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 253,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 310,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 309,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 309,543
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 294,330

(m) Cther services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 5,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 5,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 5,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 15,051
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 11,312

Any increases in the sub-items (a) through (m) above take into account
the effect of inflation. In addition, under sub-item (a), cables, telex,
telefax and telephone communications, part of the increase is due to the
same factors as described in Section 7, Common Services. Under
sub-item (c), books and information material, Sw F 50,000 have been
provided for the continuation of a video project initiated in 1992 on the
GATT incorporating results of the Uruguay Round. The decrease of
Sw F 57,000 under sub-item (1), Electronic Data Processing, is primarily
due to the decreased machine time foreseen through the International
Computing Centre as well as to the termination of certain lease/purchase
contracts in 1993.

(n) Printing - Sw F 250,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 120,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 82,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F Nil
1990 Expenditure : SwF Nil

A provision of Sw F 250,000 is made for the reproduction of
brochures, information bulletins, and supplements relating to the Uruguay
Round. This provision includes also costs related to the binding and
printing of certified copies to be issued at the end of the Round.

(vi) Permanent equipment - Sw F 10,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 10,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 10,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 29,916
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 43,017

It is proposed to maintain the provision at the same level as for
1992.



L/7070
Page 43

(vii) Trade Negotiations Committee (TNC) - Sw F 100,000

1992 Budget : SwF 50,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 50,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F Nil

1990 Expenditure : Sw F 227,735

It is proposed to include in the budget for 1993, as was the case in
the 1992 proposals, an amount of Sw F 100,000 for a special session of the
Trade Negotiations Committee (TNC) at Ministerial level to Le held at the
end of the Round.

PART V: TRADE POLICY REVIEW MECHANISM

Section 14 - Trade Policy Review Mechanism - Sw F 3,746,000

1992 Budget : SwF 3,759,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 3,627,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 2,663,303
1990 Exnenditure : SwF 2,411,434

The Trade Negotiations Committee decided in April 1989 to establish a
Trade Policy Review Mechanism. The proposed 1993 budget allocation is as
follows:

(i) Temporary assistance (including overtime) - Sw F 1,936,000

1992 Budget : SwF 1,803,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 1,793,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 1,314,049
1990 Expenditure : SwF 1,368,253

The proposed allocation for temporary assistance under TPRM totals
6,480 work/days, an increase of ninety days which is due to the provision
for a full year for one post which was only partly funded in 1992. 1In
addition, the provision includes additional amounts of Sw F 30,000 for
overtime and Sw F 20,000 for the replacement of staff. The details with
regard to TPRM staffing are set out in the Schedule of Temporary Assistance
(Appendix VII, page 63).



Page 44

The proposed increase of Sw F 133,000 over the
comprised of:

further provision for continuation of
a partial class of post adjustment
which came into effect on 1 July 1992
and provision for an anticipated
increase in post adjustment with
effect 1 July 1993

provision for a 4.5 per cent General
Service salary increase as from
1 January 1993

Less the difference in the General
Service salaries foreseen for 1992
and the amount actually accorded
in 1992

provision for additional overtime and
replacements of staff in the event
of sickness or maternity leave

regular salary increments

effect in 1993 of the change in the US$

rate of exchange from US$1/Sw F 1.47 in

1992 to the rate of US$1/1.32 in 1993

(1ii) Common staff costs - Sw F 481,000

(a) Installation grants - Sw F Nil

1992 Budget

1992 Expected expenditure
1991 Expenditure

1990 Expenditure

(b) Travel and removal expenses of staff and their dependants

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

Sw F

26,000

(_3,000)

40,000
18,000
23,835
14,835

1992 estimate

48,000

23,000

50,000
21,000

(9,000)
133,000

- Sw F 15,000
1992 Budget

1592 Expected expenditure
1991 Expenditure
1990 Expenditure

3

o

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

e B S T B |

75,000
44,000
25,524
43,183

is



(c)

(d)

(£)

(g)

Separation payments - Sw F 15,000

1992 Budget : SwF
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : SwF

Repatriation grants: Nil

1992 Budget : SwF
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : SwF

Travel on home leave - Sw F 80,009

1992 Budget : SwF
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : Sw F

Family allowances, education grants

L/7070
Page 4

10,000
25,000
3,796
3,087

Nil
8,000
Nil
Nil

10,000
5,000
36,289
3,766

and related travel

5

Sw F 67,000

(i) Family allowances - Sw F 32,000

1992 Budget : Sw F
1992 Expected expenditure: Sw F
1991 Expendituré : Sw F
1990 Expenditure : SwF
(ii) Education grants - Sw F 35,000
1992 Budget : Sw F
1992 Expected expenditure: Sw F
1991 Expenditure : SwF
1990 Expenditure : Sw F

65,000
37,000
32,553
23,956

35,000
33,000
40,450
25,965

Contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund

- Sw F 257,000

1992 Budget : Sw F
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F
1991 Expenditure : SwF

1990 Expenditure : SwF

328,000
265,000
161,712
134,846



L/7070
Page 46

(h) Sickness insurance - Sw F 47,000

1992 Budget :
1992 Expected expenditure

1991 Expenditure :
1990 Expenditure :

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

F
F
F
F

47,000
40,000
27,045
23,300

Any increases or decreases on the sub-items (a) through (f) above are
based on expected entitlements in 1993 for the
addition, the same factors which are applicable in the regular GATT Budget
in terms of contribution to the United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund
(Section 4 (vii), pages 24 and 25) alsc apply to sub-item (g) above.

(iii) Missions - Sw F 289,000
1992 Budget

1992 Expected expenditure
1991 Expenditure :
1990 Expenditure

Sw
Sw
Sw

Sw

momom o

staff on boazd.

275,000
275,000
170,259
134,752

In

The allotment is based on projected needs in 1993 and takes account of

an anticipated increase in airfar=s.

(iv) Common services - Sw F 898,000

(a) Cables, telex, telefax and telephone communications -

Sw F 30,000

and

1992 Budget : SwF 20,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 27,000
1991 Expenditure Sw F 21,000
1990 Expenditure Sw F 16,459
(b) Rental of communication equipment (telex, telefax
telephone) - Sw F 27,000
1992 Budget : Sw F 26,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 26,000
1991 Expenditure Sw F 23,000
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 18,767
(c) Books and information material - Sw F 15,000
1992 Budget : SwF 10,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 9,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 2,373
1990 Expenditure : SwF Nil



(d)

(e)

(£)

(g)

(h)

(1)

(i

Rental of offices outside CWR - Sw F 265,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 261,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 263,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 248,229
1990 Expenditure : SwF 97,400
Electricity - Sw F 4,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 3,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 4,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 3,497
1990 Expenditure : SwF 1,776
Heating - Sw F 10,000

1992 Budget : SwF 10,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 10,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 10,373
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 4,160
Insurance premiums - Sw F 6,000

1992 Budget : SwF 5,000
1992 Expected expenditure Sw F 5,000
1991 Expenditure Sw F 5,000
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 3,172
Contractual cleaning - Sw F 21,000

1992 Budget : SwF 18,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 18,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 17,240
1990 Expenditure Sw F 7,634
Postal services - Sw F 130,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 1¢0,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 107,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 97,005
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 89,163
Stationery and office supplies - Sw F 22,000
1992 Budget : SwF 21,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 21,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 21,004
1990 Expenditure : SwF 22,344

L/7070
Page 47



L/7070
Page 48

(k) Reproduction of documents - Sw F 240,000

1992 Budget : SwF 220,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 221,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 116,288
1990 Expenditure + Sw F 150,723

(1) Electronic Data Processing - Sw F 123,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 240,000
1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 240,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 165,004
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 108,596

(m) Other services and miscellaneous expenditure - Sw F 5,000

1992 Budget : Sw F 6,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 4,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 169
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 4,334

The proposed 1993 allocations under Common Services are based on the
factors outlined under the GATT regular budget and the Uruguay Round
budget. The decrease under Electronic Data Processing is due to the
termination of certain lease/purchase contracts in 1993.

(v) Printing - Sw F 80,000

1992 Budget : SwF 69,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 69,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F 57,936
1990 Expenditure : SwF 32,279

The proposed increase in the provision for 1993 takes into account
inflation as well as the number of reports which will be printed in 1993.
(vi) Permanent equipment - Sw F 62,000
1992 Budget

1992 Expected expenditure

o

Sw F 62,000
Sw F 60,000

o

1991 Expenditure : SwF 39,613
1990 Expenditure : SwF 78,684

It is proposed to maintain the provision at the same level as for
1992.



L/7070
Page 49

PART VI: SIMULTANEOUS INTERPRETATION EQUIPMENT

Section 15 ~ Replacement of system for simultaneous interpretation in
meeting rooms - Sw F 250,000

1992 Budget Sw F 211,000

.0

1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F 211,000
1991 Expenditure : Sw F Nil
1990 Expenditure : Sw F Nil

The simultaneous interpretation equipment currently in use in the
meeting rooms in CWR was installed in 1977, when the Secretariat moved to
these premises. Due to the age and intensive use of the equirment,
malfunctions and breakdowns are occurring more and more often. In addition,
some replaceable components are no longer available and some non-replaceable
parts of the system have deteriorated.

Five of the eight meeting rooms in GATT are equipped for simultaneous
interpretation. The Council Room can accommcdate 265 persons (200 delegates
at tables) while the other four meeting rooms equipped with facilities for
simultaneous interpretation have a total capacity of 154, 107, 47 and 45
persons respectively.

The approved budget for 1992 included an amount of Sw F 211,000 for
this purpose. It is foreseen that Sw F 250,000 will be required in 1993 to
continue to finance the replacement of the system for simultaneous
interpretation under a five-year leasing arrangement.

PART VII: UNFORESEEN EXPENDITURE

Section 16 ~ Unforeseen Expenditure - Sw F 368,000

1992 Budget Sw F 100,000

e

1992 Expected expenditure : Sw F Nil
1991 Expenditure : SwF Nil
1990 Expenditure : SwF Nil

In accordance with the recommendation made by the Committee on Budget,
Finance and Administration at its meeting on 10 May 1967 (document L/2799,
paragraph 4) approved by the CONTRACTING PARTIES at their Twenty-fourth
session, it is proposed to continue a provision for unforeseen expenditure
as a separate part of this budget which is intended to be used for statutory
and unavoidable increases unforeseen at the time of the preparation of the
budget. The increase of Sw F 268,000 over the 1992 budget is based on the
fact that the rate of exchange used for the preparation of the 1993 budget
(i.e. 1.32) is the lowest since several years (1987: 1.51; 1988: 1.45;
1989: 1.63; 1990: 1.40; 1991: 1.43) and might not be maintained at
this level on an average basis during the whole year 1993. The amount of
Sw F 268,000 would cover additional expenditure should the average exchange
rate for 1993 rise to US$1/Sw F 1.40.



L/7070
Page 50

It should be recalled that the utilization of the provision for
unforeseen expenditure is subject to the prior approval of the CONTRACTING
PARTIES or the Council on the basis of a recommendation by the Committee on
Budget, Finance and Administration.

PART VIII: INTERNATTIONAL TRADE CENTRE UNCTAD/GATT

Section 17 - International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT ....... Sw F 12,587,000
1992 Budget : SwF 12,480,000
1992 Expected expenditure : SwF 12,480,000
1991 Expenditure : SwF 11,213,063
1990 Expenditure : Sw F 11,255,425

The provision made under this Section covers the GATT contribution to
the operation of the International Trade Centre UNCTAD/GATT (ITC) which was
established in accordance with the Decision taken by CONTRACTING PARTIES on
22 November 1967 {document SR.24/14) and the Resolution 2297 (XXII) adopted
by the General Assembly of the United Nations on 12 December 1967, effective
1 January 1968, to be operated jointly by UNCTAD and the GATT on a
continuing basis and in equal partnership.

At its meeting in October 1991, the GATT Committee on Budget, Finance
and Administration approved the Centre’s US dollar budget for the 1992-1993
Biennium and GATT’s Swiss franc centribution for 1992 (document L/6928).
The total expenditure for 1993 was estimated at US$18,538,800 and
miscellaneous income was anticipated at US$402,200. Thereforzs the net
amount to be equally provided for in the budgets of the GATT and the United
Nations for 1993 is US$9,068,300 for each organization corresponding to
Sw F 12,587,000. This represents an increase of Sw F 107,000 over the 1992
approved budget. It should be noted that, as in the past, the United
Nations will review the inflation and exchange rates applicable to the ITC
budget when the First Performance Report on the Regular Programme Budget for
the Biennium 1992-1993 is completed early in 1993.

The amount propvsed for 1993 of Sw F 12,587,000 is provisional and
might be modified further to any decision the CONTRACTING PARTIES might take
with regard to the future status of ITC.



L/7070

Page 51
ANNEX F
INCOME BUDGET ESTIMATES FOR 1993
Summary
1. It is proposed that the 1993 budget be financed as follows:
Sw F
(a) Contributions assessed on contracting parties 89,400,000
(b) Miscellaneous income 1,394,000
90,794,000
Contributions assessed on contracting parties
2. On the basis of the proposed expenditure budget for 1993 an amount of
Sw F 89,400,000 is to be assessed on the contracting parties in the form of
contributions. As from 1 January 1989, the scale contains a minimum

contribution of 0.03 per cent for contracting parties and associated
governments whose share in the total trade of the contracting parties and
associated governments is 0.03 per cent or less. The draft scale of
contributions for 1993, which is reproduced in Appendix XI, page is
based on the foreign trade figures of the last three available years
(1989-1991) and takes into account the amounts to be deducted from relevant
contracting parties’ contributions for 1993 under the terms of the Early
Payment Encouragement Scheme.

3. It will be recalled that the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme
(docimaent L/6384, 12 September 1988, Annex A) was introduced with a view to
encouraging contracting parties to pay their contributions as early as
possible in the year in which they fall due. The interest earned by
investing the funds received by the Secretariat is refunded to the
contracting parties pro rata, depending on the amount of their payments and
on the date which they are made. The scheme was adopted by the Council in
October 1988 (C/M/226).

Miscellaneous Income

4. Miscellaneous income is estimated at Sw F 1,394,000 for 1993 compared
with an amount of Sw F 1,373,327 for 1992. The miscellaneous income
details are as follows:



L/7070
Page 52

1993 1992 1992 1991 1990
Estimates Budget Expected Actual Actual
Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F Sw F
Contributions assessed
on contracting parties 89,400,000 84,600,000 84,600,000 77,400,000 73,600,000
Miscellaneous Income 1,394,000 1,373,327 1,365,000 1,279,936 1,538,122
Total 90,794,000 85,973,327 85,965,000 78,679,936 75,138,122
Miscellaneous Income:
a) Salec of publications 300,000 300,000 300,000 171,309 238,853
b) Profit or (loss) on
exchange (50,000) (602,000) (50,000) (59,522) 98,683
c) Savings on previous
year’s outstanding
obligation 20,000 20,000 20,000 95,281 90,050
d) Refund of staff costs
for staff employed at
Centre William Rappard
on behalf of UNHCR 920,000 870,000 900,000 869,039 790,630
e) Overhead oa Trust Fund 25,000 25,000 25,000 10,134 45,757
f) Rental of meeting rooms
and office space at
Centre William Rappard
to others 20,000 20,000 20,000 17,950 19,850
g) Contributions of
Observer countries 20,000 23,000 20,000 14,054 23,759
h) Other:
- Interest on Current
Account 110,000 150,000 100,000 138,393 168,676
- Various 29.000 25,327 30,000 23,298 61,864
Total 1,394,000 1,365,000 1,279,936 1,538,122

1,373,327




L/7070

Page 53

509'821 000'%94 000’021 000'0S 000’8 0002t 0002t 000'02L suofeslunwwod euoydeje}
pue xvio[e} 'xale} ‘se|qe)
IS00JA16S UOWIWOD) /
veg'LLL 000'822 000'0S1 000'0S 000'05 0 000'004 sjoued juewoyes eynds|q 9
Log'es 000'004 000'e/L 000'€2 000'89 000's 000's 000’001 suoissiw uopeiedo—09 feoluyoe]
ges0ze 000'8/e 000'9se 000'g2 000'6 00044 000'Z1L 0o00'0ee suojssiu [eloliO
SUOISSIN G
5L vse 000'09¢€ 000'098 0 o] 000'09€ $8diMes JuioP
102'9%0'L 000'60¢€'t 000'gse’tL 000't9 000'8 000'9S 000'95 000'v62'L aouBInsuUl SSOUYIIS
922'v92 9 000'509'9 000'c189  [000'299) 000'G1 000'8Y 180.83 ?oo.oou (000's22) 000'G21* 2 pun4 uofsued yels uiop
SUOfBN Pejiun 8y} O3 UORNQIUOD
809'€l. 000'50.L 000'Lv2 000'98 000'st 000'0Z 000'02 000'689 sjusIb uoyeaNpLy
205'850'L 000'ggL’L 000'0be’ L 000'0LL 000'0¢ 000'0t 000'v21 000'vet 000'0ZL'} sesuemols Al ue
SLE' 288 000'6EY 000'00% %86& xaoo.ovv {000'29) 000'22 000'0b¥ /86| BLIOY L0 joABI L
sigese 000'662 000'sve 000'g2h oo0'seh 000's2} 000'022 sjuelf uopetipdey
852 86 000'68Y 000's.b 000'sE 000'sE 000'Ge 000'0bp sjuewAed uonsredeg
oszeve 000'822 000'LeY 000’161 000't0} 000'22 00022 000'008 sesuoedxe [BAOWOS PUB [DABI )
6GS'S0L 000'€9 ooo'oLe 000'c0} 000'2L oo0'ie ooo'te Qo0'eLt speib uoge|jeisuy
1S]S09 JJBIS UOWWOD §
286'2LL's 000'S26'G 000'080'2 000'v01°} 000's2 000'629 000'2sY 000'9Lb 000'v2 000'926'S ooun}sisse Aleiodwo|
esb'2vg'0e 000'069'L€ 000'c60'¥e  |000'26G'L 000'08 000'2ig't 000'2.9'L 000'091) 000'105'2e sisod pays|iqes3
seug[Bs ¢
2048 00004 000'0L 0 ] 000'0} Se9JAles J6UI0
evi'le 000'601 000'04b 000'0s oo00'ot 00001 000'091 sBupesw sjeyO
zo1'e 000'9 ooo'oL 0 0 00004 jlounog ey} jo sBupesiy
uopsjeidieyy]
sBuilea w 1eyjo
pue [15unoy 8y} jo sBunesiy 2
098’8 000'8 000'8 0 0 000'3 S311HYd DNILOVHLINOO
oL Jo uo|sses Yuju—Atod |
“{sesse100p)
(e52°1830) £661 10} £661 10} /seseotou) | oauenyul
ainjpuedxe | einypuedxe soyeluRse (sesvoioop) | (seseaisep) |sjuewsenbael ojqepiorsun | sejjoppus [uoneudordde uopoeg
1661 2661 £661 Jseseatoyy | /seseesou yeis EloL l8ujjo pus uogepuj 2661
pejoedxgy feloL pIoy 1Yo (posesioep) Aoy
peseesou) KuAnow Jo [8A9] 266} BuluBjUe W
0 1500 (pasesloep)/pesealou]

(soumiy ssimg u)

FINA3IHOS G3TVL3IA — SNOUVIHdOHddY 2664 H3IAO SILVILSE €681 40 SISYAHONI 4O SISATYNY

1 XIAN3dJVY




L/7070

29e'sleY 000'VIE' Y 000'25.'t 000'GEY 000’02t 000'Ge 000'8e€ fooo'ea 000'ZLE'Y aouejsisse Aieiodwio}
peg'Lve 000'v81 000'002 000'01 000'0L 00001 000'064 uoimsjexdiolu|
punoy AenBnuin g|
L22'p29'98  |000'008'6S |000'EBE'PY  |000'8LO'Y 000'6L9 000'606 000'86t'2 000'Lov'2 000'2¢ 000'5/6'09 [i01-qng
129'8G6 000'86L'} 000'281'L 00002 000'6 000t fooo‘08) 000'LY 000291t sasinog Bujuer Kojod epesy gt
000'02 000'0E 000'0¢ 0 0 000'08 pung aoue}sissy Jelg 0} UORNQUIUOD 1}
v00'L0g 000082 000’222 000'01) 000'28) 000'2L 000'01 00004 000’282 juswdinbo Jususwied oL
1e9'/¢L 000'Zv) 000'691 000'9 000'9 000'9 000'€91 Ayendsoy pue uopejusseidey 6
SYg'ess 000'v95 000'009 000'61) Q00' 1) 000'2e 000'22 000'619 Bupuud 8
209'vy 000’2y 000't¥ 000't 000't 000} ooo'ov ainypuedxe
Snoaue||d9s) W pue sevlAles 18410
8lb'ssl'L 000'0g6'L 000'690'2 coo'stt 000'LY 000'89 000'89 000'056'L Buissasoid vleq slucioel]
LI8'YL 000'9t 000'ZL ono'e 000't 000't 000'1 000's1 ipne |eulepg
v6£'S5LS 000'v6¥ 000'00S 00004 f000'2) 0002} 000'Z1 000'06% siuswnoop jo uogionpoidey
£6€'68 000's8 000'28 ooo0'e o00'e 000'e 000'v8 sei|ddns eayyo pue Aisuonelg
6ch'v6ee 000'92¢ 000't 28 00019 000'GH 0009t 000'9Y 000'0Le $69(AIBS [81SOd
Lev'ol 000'02 000'02 0 0 000'02 $1e0 80IAI6S JO BOUBUBIUBIN
89€'603 000'88S 000'v64 000'vY 000 vp 000'G2 000'61 000'085 Bujueeo renjoelUOD
660'2EY 000'LLY 000'08Z 000'v52 000'2€2 000'21 00021 0009t einypusdxe esuBusuBIN
8e6'sst 000'ZG1 000'L44 000'¥4 000'6 000's 000's 000'2S} swnjwaid esueinsu;
vvZ1s 000'6% 000'¥S 0 0 000'¥S Buneey
l2Zs8l 00002 000'92 0 0 000'92 Aiddns Jeyepy
618201 000'G1 1 000's2t 0000} 000’0t 000'04 000'SLL Ayjomoe)y
2a5'2s 000'sS 000's2t 000'0Z 000'89 000'2 000'2 000'sS syfed 189 Jo [BjueY
gzl'sse 000222 000'6/2 000's jooo.a 000'01 ooo'cl 000'022 HMO epIsino seolyo Jo [Bjuey
662'v2.0'2 000'022'2 000'00b'2 000'08} 000'081L 000'201 000'82 000‘0222 pieddey wel|(ipm eiueD jo [sjueH
6eg' 241 000'622 000'€92 000'g2 000'82 000'82 000'se2 [8li0¥8 W UONBWIOLU PUB SHOOF
00222 000'9L 00024 000'2 000't 000't 000't 000'GL ebeyso pus Jybialy
000'2€} 000'sSH 000'091 000'S 000's 000'G 000's51 (ouoyde|e} pue xvjo|e} 'x0}0})
juswdinbe uope oUNW WOD JO jBjusy
(seseeloep)
(62 1€18) €661 10} €661 10} [sesBojoul | eouenjjul
ol E_v:maxo [2)] ::U:oaxo sojwise ?omao_oovv Awmwwo_oobv wEoEo::Uoh ajqepioasun lg|jop pue co:&raoﬁaw uoioeg
1661 2661 €661 / 10Ul / 10U) yeis [elol leyjo pue uogeju| 2661
peyoadxy 1810]), 8101 Y10 (pasealoep) Aloinyeis
pasealou| AuAoe jo |one| 2661 Butuisjuieu
40 1509 (poseeioep)/pesesiou]

Page 54




L/7070

Page 55

£¥3'608 000'60€ 000'e62 {000'29 ¥ooo'sa 000'L1 000't1 00001E Bujsseosoid sjeq oluond9l]
0020V} 000'6€1 000'stL 000's 000's 000's 000’0 sjuewIndop Jo uogonposdey
gigoy 000'2t 000'tt 0002 0002 000'2 0002t seliddns aoyjo pue Aieuogels
L9101 000'c0t 000'G1L 000's1 000'st 000'sH 000004 SOJjAISS [e}SOd
9g¢e'/8 000'L9 000'99 0002 000'Z2 000's 0002 000'65 Bujuee(o enjovUOD
00004 000'2L oao'el 000't 000'tL 000't 00021 swnjwaid soueinsuj
voZ've 000'ie oo0'og 000'G 000'S 0 000'S2 Bupsey
189't1 oo0'ct 000'#4 oo's 000't 000'1 000't 000'6 Ayouoe)3
869'/8 000'26 000'0£6 000’01 00023 00028 000'2e 000'028 HMO epISINO 8010 J0 jejusy
£00've 000'€Z 000'02L 000'vt 000'se 000'6 000'6 000'92 [elieye W uonEWIONI pUB $)00g
000'65 000'¥9 000'99 000'2 0002 000'2 000'v9 (euoydeje} pue xgjeje} 'xe|e})
wswdinbe uojBoNW WO o [ejusy
000'€9 000'08 000'c8 000'0€ 000've 000'9 000'9 000'sS suoeolunwod euoyde|s}
pue xejo|e)'xele)'seKj8)
S8JJAles UowwoH
pee'ene 000's48 000228 00022 000'2S 000Gl 000'GL 000's0e suoissiw uofeiedo—o09 [Bojuyoe )
081'vG1L oo0'eee 000'v61 000'98 000'82 000'8 000'8 000'8SH suo[ssjill 8]0
SUolss|in
281’96 000'S0} 000001 0 0 000'004 eouBINSU) SSBUNO|G
989'265 000022 000'82 f000'02) 000'e9 fooo'21) 000'6 00C'92) 000'86Z pung 1ojsued
4815 o) stiofeN
pejun 8y} 0} uopnquiuoD
6L1'01 000'e 000'S 000'S) 000'9) 000’g) 0oo'ot sjueiB uogeonpy
ysges 000't8 000'€9 000°28) fooo'st 000't 1 000't} 000001 soousmol|e Al
165'22 000'6€ 000'0p 000'02 000'02) %8.& 000'e 000'09 0B8] BUIOY UO [oABl |
996’12 000'se 000'0¢ 000'02) 000'02 000'02 000'05 sjue1b uogeipdey
ogl'e2 000'29 000'SS 000'c2 000's2 000's2 000'0¢ sjuowed topeiedes
589'28 000'89 00009 000'21) 000'21) K000'E) ooo'z2 $OSUBUX0 [BAOLUOI PUB [OABI |
L2y 000'L 0 0 0 0 sjueib uope|[e}suy
8}800 tmam :OEEOO
(seswei6p)
(262°1£10) £661 10} £661 10} [seseelou) | eousnpul
einyipuedxe einypuedxe sejgwgse ( 108p) ( 199p) | sjuswesinbes o|qepioreun | Jejop pue |uopeudoidde uopoeg
1661 2661 <661 /seswvalou /seseelou) yeis [el01 lteyjo pue uogejju| 2661
payoeadxy feioL felol ey0 (poseei00p) Aoynjeis
posesIodU) b_>.:oa JO [eA8] 2661 mEESEcE
J0 }509 (peseoIoep)/pesBaiou|




L/7070
Page 56

Lev'e

000't 000't 000't 000'1 ) 000'e Ajougoe|3
ezzsre 000'€92 000'692 000'v 000'9) 000'6 000'6 000'L92 HMD OPISING $801H0 O [ejusy
ele'e 000'6 000'SL 000's 000y 000'L 000't 000'04 [elleps W uofeWIOjU) pUB $HOOE
000'ee 000'92 00022 000't 000'L 0004 000'92 (euoydejs} pue xeje|e} ‘xe[0})

juswdinbe uoneoLNLUWOD JO [BlUSY
000'L2 00022 oo0'0e 000'0L 000'g 000'2 0002 000'02 suopBoUNWWOd suoyda(e}
puB xBjo|0] ‘X2|e} 'seKe)

SOJIAIeS UOWWOD

652 0.1 000622 000'682 000'v} 000'vL 000'tL 000's22 SUOISSIN
Sv0'22 000'0v 000t 0 0 0002t eouBINsU| SSOUIS

LTt 000'692 000252 ﬂaoo. ¥)) 000'99 rooo.a 000'6 000't1) 000'82e pun4 uoisued

SUOIBN paliun 8y} 0} UoANGUIUOYD
osv'ov ooo'ee 000'se 0 0 000'se siueib uoyeonpy
€sg'ee 000'/¢ 000'2e 000'ce) 000'0%) 000'2 000'2 000's9 seouemolfe Ajjur4
6829¢ 000'S 00008 000'02 000'0L 000'69 000't 000'0} oABS) alloy UO |onss]

000'8 0 0 0 0 sjuest uosympdey
96/'t 000's2 000'G1 000's 000'S 000's 000'04 sjuswAed uopeiedeg
veg'se 000'trb 000'G1 nooo.o@ nooo.og {000’09 000'6L sasuadxe [eAOWSI pUB [OABS ]
geg'ee 000'8l 0 000°0t 000‘0t) 000°0h) 000'0¥ sjuelB uoge)eisu

§]500 §BlS UOWIWIOD
6v0'v1E'L 000'€6/'L 000'9e6') ooo'sel 00008 000'e8 000'26 Kooo's) 000'€08'1 aous)stsse Astodwa |
wisjusyoo meiney Asjjod epell bl
Lip'EvS' L 000'221'8 000'058'8 000'€99 000'8EL 000'021 000'S0p 000'88€ 000'/9 000'/81'8 (8101 punoy Aenbrun

00005 000001 00005 00005 0 00005 esjwwoD suoyenobeN epel|
ale'6s 000'0L 000'0t 0 0 000'04 Juewdnbe Jususuled

00028 000'052 oo0'oet 000'921 000't 000't 000'021 Bunuug
Lqo'st 000's 000'S 0 0 000'S ainyipuedxe snosue||osiW

puB sadiAles 184lQ
(sesse198p)
(c6'2'1818) €661 10} £661 10} /sesvoiou) | eduenjul
ainypuadxe a:njipusdxe sejsunse (sesses00p) (seswvaloap) | sjuetusinbes ejqepionsun | iejjoppie |uojsudoidde topoes
1661 2661 €66} /sesgalou /sesBalou T felo01 leyjo pue uogejju 2661
pejoadxy fe1o0} oL 19410 {poseeloep) Aioynjelg
peseelou| RIn98 Jo [9A8) 2661 Buluelue
40 1509 (pesee108p)/paseeiou)




L/7070
Page 57

‘eJjueD oy} Jo snjBls ainyny ey} o} prebal YIM S311HYd ONLLOVHINOD ol Aq ueye} og o} uoisiosp & Buipuad [euoisirold s) 85}ue) pBI] JBUOKBLISIU| BY} JC} UOREIO)E £66) posodold eyl —

%95 %720 %1 %IE %2t %S0 10BpNq 2661 19A0 6B8jUBdIe
0Lb'02L8L |Z2€90S¥8  |000'v6L06 |£29'028'% 000109 000'G20'} £.9'vvi'e £19'82L2 00091y /2e'el6'S8 Iv1OL--ONVHD
lec'19g ) {222'192 (22¢'192 (22£'192 22e7.92 pun (eded Bupliopm o} uognquiuod
pue ‘}ioyep 0661 jo uonNsey gl
2og8'see 0 0 0 0 pun4 feyided Bupjiops 0} uoNqLUod
pue ‘}dlep 6861 Jo Uonnsey
£90'ciZ1t  |o00'08H'2H 000'285'2h | 000201 000'20} 000'204 000'08t'21 »1LYD/AVLONN 813ueD opsi)
jeuoneuisju} ey o} uosngMuoD /|
000'89¢ 000'892 000'892 000'892 000'001 eimyipuedxe ueeseloun 9l
000°L12 000'0s2 000'6€ 000'6¢ 0 000'L12 s woo1 Bugesw uj uogejedisiyl
snoeuBy|nLUS 10} WeYsAS Jo Jusedse|doy Gl
£oe'e99'2 000'229'e 000'9v2'e  JooD'El) 000't61) 00006 000'g2} 000't8 000'bv 000'65.'S 12101 WHdL
€196¢ 00009 00029 0 0002 0002 000C 00029 juewdinbe JusuB ULl
966'LS 000'69 000'08 000't1 000'8 000'e 000'e 000'69 Bunuud
691 000't 000'S 000't) 000'}) 0 000'9 ainjjpuedxe snous||eosw
puB sedines Jeyi0
po0'sol 00002 000'e2lL fooo* L 1) ﬁaoo_mmc 000'8 000'8 000'0v2 Bussesold By oluonde|ly
882911 000'122 000'0v2 000'02 000'24 000'8 000'8 000022 sjuewnoop jo uoponpoldey
yo0'12 000't2 000'22 000't 000'4 000't 000't2 sejddns eayjo pue Aieuonels
<00'26 000204 000'0E4 000'08 000'st 000'GL 000'GL 000'004 SOo|AIeS [B}SO0d
ove Ll 000'st 00012 000'€ 000'e 000'2 000't 000'8t Bujues|o fenjosnuoD
000'S 000'S 000'9 000’} 000't 000'L 000's swnjwoid esusinsu)
££'0} 000'0L 000'0} 0 0 00001 Bupesy
(sesgoidap)
(ee'2'1€38) €661 10} £661 10} fsesvalou) | esuenyul
einypuedxe einypuedxe sejsuiiso (seswvaioep) | (seswaloep) | sjuewalinbes ojqepioAsun | Jejjop pue fuogeudosddr uopooeg
1661 2661 £661 [sesgoIou) [seseaiou| yuis [8101 leyjo pue uogeju| 2661
pejoedx3 1201 rejol ley0 {poseoioop) Kiojnjeig
poseelou| ~AInoe Jo [eAs) gesl Bujursjuie Ly
JO 1500 (peseoloap)/peseelou]




L/7070
Page 58

1e8pnq pesodoid /o
pewedx3 /q
9861 18rBny | woy sy fe

sie S'0SY 8 oL oe 02 ey 82 891 44" - /o 000'p62'06 €661
sie <44 8 ol 0e 0z Iy €2 89l i /q 22£'9058'v8 l2e'ele's8 2661
ele Wh 9 6 oe 0z (87 o4 891 1 ow'ozL'ss 208'vel'sl - 1661
ele (827 9 6 oe 02 I £2 89l 14! lze'ees'rs 0001282 o651
662 8y 2 b 12 Sl (R4 ford 89l 4! 208'981's9 000'198'v9 6861
082 g'90b - - 561 Sl op 02 691 154} G83'66E'L9 000'68t'L9 8861
sl2 G'86e - - GGl ¢t ov 02 0L1 Wi 622'0.6'9S 00e'2ei'i9 1851
fecle 99¢ - - - - W 22 69} el 688'£90'S 085'265'6S 986}
a2 1€ - - - - s 92 <] el 680've8'YS 000'0bS'2S G861
52 ooe - - - - ob be ] 2L £96'890°25 £96'890'28 vest
a2 oee - - - - 28 22 91 (] 0.9'c6L'Ly 000'2£9'6b £861
152 gve - - - - A 61 09} 21 168'650'GY 000'105'st 2851
¥s2 gve - - - - ot 02 15:18 2 £85'050'2P £85'050'2h 1861
a2 2e - - - - e 12 Shl L) 009'ct6'6 009'ev6'6e 0861
a2 pie - - - - 0S 92 eel 01 28e'e9e'se 000'2vL'8e 6.6}
tae €2¢ - - - - 65 e ezt 86 ari'eeg'os 000'85'8€ 8461
onoqe oAoqR 2008 oAOqL
SO pw d $9 pwe d SO pPus d SO pw d
$301440 ™.IOL iMS Mg
anNnoyd JONVLSISSY
40 WHdL AVNONHN AHYBOJW3L AN3HWAHEd FUNLIANI 3 SNOLLVIHdOH ddV HV3IA
IVNLOV
HIGNNN S1S0d 40 H3gWNN







SCHEDULE OF ESTABLISHED POSTS

L/7070
Page 59

Professional

General Service

Sub-
. total

DG/

DDGD2 D1 P5 P4 P3 P2 G7

Sub-

G6 G5 G4/G1 total

Total

DIRECTOR— GENERAL
Secretariat of the Director— General & External
Relations Division
(a) Registry
Textiles Surveillance Body
Special Adviser to the Drector—General
Information & Media Relations Division
(a) Publications Unit
(b) Library
Agriculture & Commodties Division

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR— GENERAL

Trade Policies Review Division

Regional & Preferantial Trade and Trade
& Finance Division

Sassion, Councii, Related Bodies and Trade
& Development Division

GATT Rules Division

Special Projects Division

DEPUTY DIRECTOR-GENERAL

DEPUTY DIRECTOR-GENERAL

Economic Research & Analysis Unit

Group of Negotiations on Services Division

Legal Affairs Division

Group of Negotiations on Goods & Policy
Affairs Division

Technical Barriers to Trade and
Trade & Environment Division

Technical Co—-operation & Training Division

(a) Technical Co—operation

(b) Training

ASSISTANT DIRECTOR- GENERAL
Tariff Division
Non~-Tariff Measures Division
Statistics & information Systems Division
(a) Stetistics Section
() Economic Statistics
(i) Integrated Data Base
(b) Information Systems Section
Transhation & Documentation Division
(a) Transiation Services
() Operation, Reference & Indexing Section
(i) English Translation Section
(i) French Translation Section
(iv) Spanish Translation Section
(b) Documents Con¥ol Section
(c) Text Processing Section
() English
(i) French
(i) Spanish
(d) Documents Reproduction & Distribution Section
Finance & General Services Division
(a) Budget & Control Section
(b) Finance & Accounts Section
(c) Interpretation Unit
(d) Conference Office
(e) Technical Services & Buildings Section
{f) Security Unit
(g) Telsphone Section
(h) Procirement Services
() Maifing Unit
() Travel & Insurance Office
(k) Messengers & Transportation Unit
Personnel! Office

4 1

N -
t

[
-

(/] N -0

-
MOI N

[=]
annN

l hggma ol
-t
)

I Y
FENON & -

]
-

(A
I 1 «a0Oo~ |

b e ne!
| 2NN B e | |

F
-h

CNONNON=2aN
-t

- 1

-
L}

anl ol

-
- ) -
BN N s a )=

W -

-
NN —-N

N

1

-
| IO I
-
WN 2 -

Tl

1

(2]

P lgatl it tpid
Ll gt aal

lnamw ! ol
-

laal !
w
--

Il anpel
I

QN ap ! ot

N -

= o
vow AN -+ QL (%] oW - [$ 4 [4,] o N &:‘ﬂunmmum L4,

(2]

Py
&N WH G-

- - - |

NO-2NWRLOANOINNWLOADONO™XMIOO-m

-

Approved 1992 establishment

8

312




L/7070

Page 60
APPENDIX [V
BROPOSED ALLOCATION OF GATT'S STAFE
Situation for 193
Permanent [Temporary Assislmuj Uruguay Round TPRM
Pendabowe GS |Pandabove GS ([Pendabow GS [Pandabow GS
DIRECTOR-GENERAL 4 1 - - -
Secretariat of the Director—General &
Extemal Relations Division 3 3 - - -
Textiles Surweillance Body 1 1 1 - -
Speclal Adviser to the Director—General 2 1 1 - -
Information & Media Relations Division 6 8 1 1 -
Agriculture & Commodities Division 9 4 - 1 -
Sonorel Service support staff h1:] 5 7 -
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR-GENERAL 1 1 - - -
Trade Policies Review Division 5 3 1 - 7
Regional & Preferential Trade end
Trede & Finence Division 4 1 - - -
Session, Council, Related Bodies and Trade
and Development Division 55 1 - - -
GATT Rules Division 4 1 1 - -
Special Projects Division 3 2 - - -
Qeneral Service support staff ) 35 25 4
DEPUTY DIRECTOR-GENERAL ] - - - -
DEPUTY DIRECTOR—-GENERAL 1 2 - 1 -
Economic Research & Anelysis Unit 1 - 2 1
Group of Negotiations on Seivices Division 1 2 1 3 -
Legal Affeirs Division 2 2 - 3 -
Group cf Negotiaions on Goods &
Policy Affeirs Division 3 2 - 2 -
Technical Barriers © Trade and
Trade & Ervironment Division 2 1 1 - -
Technical Co—operation & Training Division 12 -3 1 1 -
Generl Service support staff 18 25 7 1
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR~GENERAL 2 1 - - -
Tariff Division 2 4 - 1 -
Non-Tariff Measures Division 25 1 - - -
Ststistics & Information Systems Division 13 10 1 -
Translation & Documentation Division 24 54 4 2
Finance & General Services Division 18 47 - 1
Personnel Office 4 8 - - -
General Service support etaff 123 315 135 3
TOTAL 144 168 28 425 20 30 10 8




L/7070

Page 61

000°080°2 060'Sc  |000'629 086'L 000°6.Y 000'96'S oil'se 4<5._..__
000'08 0 000'0¥ - - 000'0¥ - (010 *enee| Ajulerew ‘sseudp|s) 4

4e1s Jo Juswsdr|dey

000'0S1 0 - - - 000'0S} - eweAQ
|

000'ce 0 - - - 000'ce - slepeel—jooid ‘sIolp:!

000'62S 088'c 000'€9 09¢ 000'2¢ 000'62P 025'2 slexiom [enuew

‘spiend ‘siebuessa
000'¢9 09¢e - - 000'2 00019 09¢e S3I8}0 0BUOY| _
000'861'1L 08v's - - 000'86 000°00}'t 08¥'s sisidAy ‘syiepo ‘sepelesdeg |

000'092'L 08%'9 000'GE 081 000'8LL 000'201'1L 00e‘9 uojloeg Buisseooid 1xel,

000'882't 080'¢c 000'Ebt 09¢e 000'09 000'680'tL 0cL'c siojejsue; ‘siesiney
. 1

000'2ev'e 0£2'9 000'8ve 080'L 000°'091 000'v26'L 059's Jeuo|ssejolc

000'st 08 - - - 000'et 08 SjuBlNSUOD

4 MS shep 4MS shep i Ms IMS sAep
oM HOM MOM
|ene] 2661
€661 10} Bujujeiufew
sejewise syewslinbe) JO 1s00
€661 (2101 {feuopippy (peseosoep) 1e6png z661
Jpeseesou) H
11vo

3ONVISISSY AHVHOJWIL 40 31NA3HOS

A XIGN3ddv



L/7070

000'csL'y 000'gt 000'021 (1] 000'G1E 000'21e'v 00081 ..<._.OL
000°0S 0 000'0¥ - - 000°0¢ - (o1e ‘enee| Ajjuleielu ‘ssauis)

yeis jo Jsweoe|dey
000'002 0 000'08 - - 000'0c! - SWILBA(, “
0 0 - - - - - siepes)—jooid 'si0)p3 |

000'161 080'} - - 000°21 000'vL1 080'1 SI9}I0M jenuell

‘spienb 'siebuessepy
000'89 09 - - 000'2 000'19 09e S}190 0BUOY |
|

000's8.'L 000'6 - - 000'sel 000'0S9'L 000'6 s1s104) 'sype|o ‘seueieIoes

000'v2 09¢ - - 000's 000'69 09¢ uojioeg Buissaoold 1xe 1
000'229 ovb'L - - 000'Z2} 000'509 ov¥'L sioje|suel) 'sies|Aet; "
1

000'29.'t 09.'S - - 000'vE1 000'829'} 09L's {euoissejold

0 0 - - - - - selNSU0)

4MmS shep 4MS sAep 4MS 4MS sAep
MOM HOM MO |
{8A8] 2661
€661 10} Buueiujew
sojewlise sjueweljnbe. JO 1500
£661 leloL feuopippy (peseelsep) 1e6png 2661

[peseeiouy |

Page 62

aNNOH AVNDNYN

JONVISISSVY AHVYHO4dWIL 40 31NA3HOS

A XION3ddV



L/7070
Page 63

00008 06 000'c08'L 068'9 IVLOL
000’08 0 000°02 - = - - [oo0'0t - (910 "anee| Ausiew 'ssouxos) |
#e1s jo juswededey’!
|

000'00} 0 000'08 - - - - |oo0'0L - ewIBAD

0 0 - - - - - - - siepesl—joox ‘s10lp3

0 0 - - - - - - - SIBYIOM et

‘spend ‘siehusssey m

000'89 09e - - - - - 000'89 09¢ $318]0 OBUOYH

000858 008'L - - 000'e - - 000'cGe 008'L sisKA; ‘'syield ‘seweleles
000°2¢81 0oL - - 000'2 - - 000'0c1 Ocl u0Ro38g Buissenold 1xe) |

000'982 0cL - - 000'9} - - 000'0.2 0cL siojepuUR) ‘Siespey

000'256 088 - - 000'22 00008 06 000'005 0sl'c [euoIssejold

0 0 - - - - - - - sensuo)
S sfep S shep L 4 Mg sfep M shep |

HIOM HIOM NIOM NIOM
|1eA01 2661
£661 10} Buppupw (reeh Iry)
seleugse sewenbes J01800 €661 10}
€661 ploL BUORPPY (pesesep) uogenupuo)d 196png 2661 !
pBsSeanu) |
WHdL

JONVISISSY AHVEOdINAL 40 FINA3HOS

A XIONBddv



L/7070

Page 64
APPENDIX Vil
SALARY SCALES FOR PROFESSIONAL. CATEGORY AND ABOVE SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARES AFTER APPLICATION OF STAFF ASSESSMENT
EFFECTIVE 1 MARCH 1982
{in US doliars)
Step Grade
P.1 P2 P3 P4 PS5 D.1 D.2
| Gross 30,638 40,903 51,421 63,635 78,037 89,026 101,163
Net~-D 23,339 29,483 35,560 42,349 50,140 55,984 32,405
-S 22,034 27,679 33,227 39,368 46,433 51,673 57,375
Il Gross 31,856 42,214 52,937 65,313 79,783 90,992 103,504
Net~-D 24,082 30,256 36,424 43,269 51,083 57,026 63,622
~S 22,718 28,388 34,014 40,198 47,289 52,605 68,382
] Gross 33,072 43,522 54,453 67,015 81,558 92,958 105,844
Net-D 24,824 31,028 37,288 44,188 52,026 58,068 64,839
~S 23,401 29,085 34,801 41,032 48,133 53,587 59,388
v Gross 34,290 44,832 56,002 88,717 83,338 84,923 108,183
Net~D 25,567 31,801 38,151 45,107 52,969 59,109 66,055
-S 24,086 29,804 35,582 41,866 48,977 54,469 60,394
v Gress 35,524 46,181 57,573 70,420 85,117 96,889 110,523
Net-D 26,308 32,573 39,015 46,027 53,912 60,151 67,272
-S 24,768 30,508 36,361 42,701 49,820 55,400 61,400
vi Gross 36,781 47,535 59,142 72,122 86,894 98,885 112,863
Net-D 27,051 33,345 39,678 46,946 54,854 61,193 68,489
-S 25,449 31,211 37,139 43,535 50,663 56,332 62,406
Vil Gross 38,041 48,891 60,713 73,824 88,674 100,837
Net—-D 27,794 34,118 40,742 47,865 55,797 62,235
-8 26,130 31,914 37,919 44,369 51,506 57,235
vin Gross 39,288 50,246 62,284 75,528 90,453 102,840
Net-D 28,536 34,890 41,606 48,785 56,740 63,277
-S 26,810 32,618 38,698 45,204 52,350 58,096
X Gross 40,556 51,602 63,855 77,230 92,230 104,842
Net-D 29,278 35,663 42,470 49,704 57,682 64,318
] 27,481 33,321 39,477 46,038 §3,192 58,957
X Gross 41,815 52,956 65,433 78,831 94,009
Net-D 30,021 36,435 43,334 50,623 58,625
-S 23,172 34,024 40,257 46,871 54,035
X! Gross 54,311 67,031 80,645 95,789
Not-D 37,207 44,197 51,542 59,568
-S 34,727 41,040 47,701 54,879
Xit Gross 55,691 €8,631 82,383 97,566
Net-D 37,980 45,061 52,463 6C,510
-8 35,428 41,824 48,525 55,721
Xl Gross 70,230 84,117 99,345
Net-D 45,924 53,382 61,453
-S 42,608 49,346 56,565
XIv Gross 71,830 85,851
Net-D 46,788 54,301
-8 43,3¢2 50,168
XV Gross 73,430 87,587
Net-D 47,652 55,221
-S 44,176 50,991

Notes: D = Rato of net salary appliceble to steff members with a dependant spouce or child
S = Rate of net salary applicable to staff members with no dependant spouse or child

N.B. Each point of post adjustment is worth one per cent of the relevant net base salary.
Separate scales of post adjustment amounts are no longer published.




L/7070

Page 65
APPENDIX iX
SALARY SCALES FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY SHOWING
ANNUAL GROSS AND NET SALARIES AFTER APPLICATION
OF STAFF ASSESSMENT EFFECTIVE 1 JAMUARY 1992
(in Swiss francs)
Step Crade
G.1 G.2 G.3 G.4 G.5 G.6 G.7

| Gross 58,240 63,712 69,661 76,260 83,759 92,056 101,208

Net 44,654 48,676 53,043 57,860 63,318 69,333 75,924
Il Gross 60,244 65,894 72,063 78,874 86,641 95,231 104,692

Net 46,127 50,250 54,796 59,768 65,407 71,621 78,429
m Gross 62,248 68,077 74,464 81,494 89,522 98,409 108,220

Net 47,600 51,884 56,549 61,676 67,496 73,909 80,934
IV Gross 64,252 70,271 76,865 84,126 92,403 101,587 111,749

Net 49,073 53,488 58,302 63,584 69,585 76,197 83,439
\' Gross 66,258 72,468 79,267 86,758 95,305 104,771 115,277

Net 50,546 55,092 60,055 65,492 71,674 78,485 85,944
\'/ Gross 68,260 74,665 81,676 89,390 98,206 107,994 118,805

Net 52,019 56,696 61,808 67,400 73,763 80,773 88,449
Vil Gross 70,276 76,863 84,094 92,021 101,108 111,216 122,333

Net 53,492 58,300 63,561 69,308 75,852 83,061 90,954
Vil Gross 72,294 79,060 86,512 94,669 104,009 114,439 125,861

Net 54,965 59,904 65,314 71,216 77,941 85,349 93,459
IX  Gross 74,312 81,263 88,930 97,319 106,947 117,661 129,389

Net 56,438 61,508 67,067 73,124 80,030 87,637 95,964
X Cross 76,330 83,475 91,348 99,969 109,889 120,884 132,918

Net 57,911 63,112 68,820 75,032 82,119 89,925 98,469
Xi Gross 78,348 85,687 96,776 102,619 112,832 124,106 136,446

Net 58,384 64,716 70,573 76,940 84,208 92,213 100,974
Xl Gross 80,365 87,900 96,210 105,282 115,774 127,329 139,974

Net 60,857 66,320 72,326 78,848 86,297 94,501 103,479




L/7070
Page 66

xe'sy ov'Lt ol6'st 08y g8’y P £Sv'op 80E'62 93188 616'9¢ b—d

62£'e9 ¥e1'29 ¥56'09 cev'es 8rL'LS 696'SS eSh'vS 290'es 925'1S 60005 c8s'sy 080’2t ¢—d

12528 ©9.'08 666'8L alL $09'62 102'v2 68c'eL 698’02 90289 o68'99 951'69 9t'e9 808'L9 03009 1se'8s €-d
28L'L6 02L'66 20.'e6 216 £62'68 gcv'ss L¢e'o8 shb'v8 ove'2s orh'os 1714317 ££9'02 sy8'y.L sl6'2L 160°'12 v—d
ere'oll  Sie's0l  gee'odl LZE'YOL  vev'20L  01'00L 9el'se 1'98 632'v6 932'26 25e'06 Ssh's8 eLt'98 S—d
vee'sit  196'zhl  e£s2'0bL  €es'sOL  LWE'90L  180'F0L  @l8'LO}  619'66 Hv'6 -a

8es'eel  ¢98'02F  0ge'sll  SE9'SLL  SEM'Ell  €8v'0Ll ¢—a

6026t  OSY
6sL'zvl oSN
8s0'vvl  BAA
¥68'0L1 od
AX ANX X X X X Xi A A IA A N n i |
1eAeT
$d31S
(1661 JOGWBAON | eAoB)6)
(srelpp segis peiun uj

IA0BY ANV AHODILVO TVYNOISSZ40Hd HO4 NOLLVEENNNIY F18VYNOISNSd

¥ XiaNSddv



L./7070

Page 67
APPENDIX XIf APPENDICE XI/ APENDICE XI
DRAFT SCALE OF CONTRIBUTIONS FOR 1993
BAREME DES CONTRIBUTIONS PROPOSE POUR 1993
PROYECTO DE ESCALA DE CONTRIBUCIONES PARA 1993
(Minimum contribution of 0.03%/
Contribution minimale de 0,03%/ Contribucién minima de 0,03%)
1993
1993 Interest eamed/ Net Contribution/
Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/ Intéréts crédités/ Contribution nette/
Partes contratantes Contribuciones Intereses devengados 1/ Contribucién neta
% Sw F/FS Sw F/FS Sw F/FS
Antigua and Barbuda/Antigua et Barbuda

Antigua y Barbuda 0.03 25,820 - 26,820
Argenting/Argentine 0.25 223,500 (690) 222,810
Austrelia/Austraio 1.37 1,224,780 (5,779) 1,219,001
Austria/Autriche 1.40 1,251,600 (5,520) 1,246,080
Bangladesh 0.08 71,520 - 71,520
Barbados/Barbade 0.03 26,820 (60) 26,760
Belgium/Belgique/Béigica 3.43 3,066,420 (14,766) 3,051,654
Belize/Bélize/Belice 0.03 26,820 (39) 26,781
Benin/Bénin 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Bolivia/Bolivie 0.03 26,820 (38) 26,782
Botswana 0.05 44,700 - 44,700
Brazil/Brésil/Brasi 0.87 777,780 (50) 777,730
Burkina Faso 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Burundi 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Cameroon/Cameroun/Camerin 0.05 44,700 - 44,700
Canada/Canadé 4.12 3,683,280 (20,178) 3,663,102
Central Africari Republic/République

centrafricaine/Repiblica Centroafricana 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Chad/Tchad c.03 26,820 - 26,820
Chile/Chili 0.26 232,440 (22) 232,418
Colombia/Colombie 0.19 169,860 (661) 169,199
Congo 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Costa Rica 0.06 53,640 - 53,640
Céte d'lvoire 0.08 71,520 (311) 71,209
Cuba 0.23 205,620 - 205,620
Cyprus/Chypre/Chipre 0.06 §3,640 {191) 53,449
Czech and Slovak (FR)/R.Fichéque ot slovaque/

R.F. Checay Eslovaca 0.42 375,480 (1,452) 374,028
Denmark/Danemark/Dinamarca 1.08 965,520 (5,238) 960,282
Dominican Republic/République dominicaine/

Repiblica Dominicane 0.05 44,700 - 44,700
Egypt/Egypte/Egipto 0.19 169,860 (838) 169,022
€ Salvador 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Finland/Finlande/Finlandia 0.81 724,140 (4,051) 720,089
France/Francia 7.18 6,418,920 (858) 6,418,062
Gabon/Gabén 0.04 35,760 - 35,760
Gambis/Gambie 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Germany/Allemagne/Alemania 12.28 10,978,320 (31,580) 10,946,740
Ghana 0.03 26,820 - 26,820

1/ Interest eamed in 1991 underthe Early Payment Encouragement Scheme (L/6384) and to be deducted from 1893
contribution/Intéréts crédités en 1991 densle cadre du Systéme d'Incitation au Palement Rapide des Contributions
(L/6384) et & déduire de la contribution pour 1993/Intereses devengados en 1991 en el marco del Plan de incentivos

para 2l pronto pago de las contribuciones (L/6384) y a descontar de la contribucién para 1993,



L/7070
Page 68

Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/
Partes contratantes

1993 Interest eamed/
Contributions/ Intéréts crédités/
Contribuciones

Intereses devengados 1/

1993
Net Contribution/
Contribution nette,
Contribucién neta

% Sw F/FS Sw F/FS Sw F/FS

Greece/Grace/Grecla 0.45 402,300 (1,236) 401,064
Guatemala 0.05 44,700 - 44,700
Guyana 0.08 26,820 - 26,820
Haiti/Hawi/Haiti 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Hong Kong 2.81 2,512,140 (10,843) 2,501,297
Hungary/Hongrie/Hungria 0.31 277,140 (1,641) 275,499
Icelend/islande/islandia 0.05 44,700 (109) 44,591
India/inde 0.64 572,160 (1,956) 570,204
Indonesia/indonésie 0.78 697,320 (3,246) 694,074
Ireland/Idande/Irlanda 0.71 634,740 (3,091) 631,649
Israel/lsraél 0.44 393,360 (282 393,078
ltedy/RaliefMtalia 5.53 4,943,820 (18,154) 4,925,666
Jamaica/Jamaique 0.04 35,760 (74) 35,686
Japan/Japon/Japén 8.62 7,706,280 (18,611) 7,687,669
Kenya 0.05 44,700 - 44,700
Korea, Republic of/Corée, République de/

Corea, Republica de 2.28 2,038,320 (5,584) 2,032,736
Kuwait/Koweit 0.25 223,500 (233) 223,267
Lesotho 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Luxembourg/Luxemburgo 0.30 268,200 (1,346) 266,854
Macao 0.05 44,700 (148) 44,552
Madagascar 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Malawi 0.03 26,820 (68) 26,752
Malaysia/Malaisie/Malasia 0.98 876,120 (807) 875,313
Maldives/Maldivas 0.03 26,820 (107) 26,713
Malta/Msite 0.05 44,700 (178) 44,522
Mauritania/Mauritanie 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Mauritius/Maurice/Mauricio 0.04 35,760 {168) 35,592
Mexico/Mexiquae/México 0.80 715,200 (845) 714,355
Morocco/Maroc/Marruecos 0.17 151,980 (361) 151,619
Mozambique 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Myanmar, Union of/Myanmar, Union du/

Myanmar, Unién de 0.03 26,820 {121) 26,599
Netherlands, Kingdom of/Pays—Bas, Royaume des/

Paises Bajos, Reinv de los 4.09 3,656,460 (15,538) 3,640,922
New Zealand/Nouveile—Zélande/Nueva Zelandia 0.30 268,200 (1,395) 266,805
Nicaragua 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Niger/Niger 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Nigeria/Nigéria 0.24 214,560 (218) 214,342
Norway/Norvége/Noruega 0.95 849,300 (4,444) 844,856
Pakistan/Pakistan 0.22 196,680 (106) 196,574
Peru/Pérou/Perl 0.11 98,340 - 98,340
Philippines/Flipinas 0.34 303,960 472 303,488
Poland/Pologne/Polonia 0.42 375,48C (2,419) 373,061
Portugal 0.64 572,160 (1,644) 570,516
Romania/Roumanie/Rumanis 0.25 223,500 (640) 222,880
Rwanda 0.03 26,820 - 26,820

1/ interest eamed in 1991 under the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme (L/6384) and to be deducted from 1893
contribution/Intéréts crédités en 1991 dansle cadre du Systéme d'Incitation au Paiement Rapide des Contributions
{L/6384) et & déduire de la contribution pour 1993/Intereses devengados en 1991 en el marco del Plan de incentivos

para el pronto pago de las contribuciones (L/6384) y a descontar de la contribucién para 1993.



L/7070

Page 69
993
1993 Interest eamed/ Net Contribution/
Contracting parties/Parties contractantes/ Contributions/ Intéréts crédités/ Contribution nette
Partes contratantes Contribuciones Intereses devengados 1/ Contribucién neta
% Sw F/FS Sw F/FS Sw F/FS

Senegal/Sénégal 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Sierra Leone/Sierra Leona 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Singapore/Singapour/Singapur 1.28 1,099,620 (2,207) 1,097,413
South Africa/Afrique du Sud/Sudéfrica 0.6% 545,340 (3,346) 541,994
Spain/Espagne/Espaiia 2.27 2,029,380 (6,159) 2,023,226
SriLanka 0.07 62,580 (139) 62,446
Suriname 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Sweden/Sudde/Suecia 1.76 1,573,440 (8,868) 1,564,572
Switzerland/Sulsse/Suiza 2.05 1,832,700 (8,771) 1,822,929
Tanzania/Tanzanie/Tanzania 0.03 26,820 (91) 26,729
Thalland/Thailande/Tailandia 0.93 831,420 (2,495) 828,925
Togo 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Trinidad and Tobago/Trinité —et—Tobago/

Trinidad y Tebago 0.05 44,700 (115) 44,585
Tunisia/Tunisie/Tinez 0.14 125,160 (327) 124,833
Turkey/Turquie/Turquia 0.54 482,760 (901) 481,859
Uganda/Ouganda 0.03 26,820 - 25,820
United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northem

Ireland/Royaume~Unl de Grande —Brotagne et

d'lfande du Nord/Reino Unido de Gran Bretaiia

e lrlanda del Norto 6.40 5,721,600 (22,247) 5,699,353
United States of America/Etats ~Unis d’Amérique/

Estados Unidos de América 14.95 13,365,300 (11,894) 13,353,406
Uruguay 0.05 44,700 - 44,700
Venezuela n39 348,660 (390) 348,270
Zsaire/Zaire 0.03 26,820 - 26,820
Zambia/Zambie 0.04 35,760 - 35,760
Zimbabwe 0.05 44,700 - 44,700

100.00 89,400,000 257.347) 89,142,683
Cambodia/Cambodge/Camboya 0.03 26,820 25,820|

Yugoslavia/Yougoslavie 2/

1/ Interest eamed in 1891 under the Early Payment Encouragement Scheme (L/6384) and to be deducted from 1993
contribution/intéréts crédités en 1991 dansle cadre du Systdme d'Incitation au Paiement Rapide des Contributions
(L/68384) et & déduire de ia contribution pour 1993/intereses devengadoe en 1991 en el marco del Plan de incentivos
para el pronto pago de las contribuciones (L/6384) y a descornuar de la contribucién para 1993,

2/ A contribution will be assessed on Yugoslavia after a decision by the CONTRACTING PARTIES regarding its status/
Une contribution sera mise & la charge de la Yugoslavie aprés une décision des PARTIES CONTRACTANTES au
sujet de son statut/ Se sefialars una contribucién a Yugoslavia después de que las PARTES CONTRACTANTES
hayen adoptado una decisién sobre la condicién de dicho pals.



L/7070
Page 7

0

PENSIONABLE REMUNERATION FOR GENERAL SERVICE CATEGORY STAFF

APPENDIX Xl

IN SERVICE PRIOR TO 1 JANUARY 1992

(in Swiss francs)

Step Grade
G.1 G.2 G.3 G.4 G.5 G.6 G.7

| 57,324 63,177 69,566 76,797 84,889 94,019 103,908
li 59,468 65,512 72,197 79,661 88,125 97,453 107,668
Hi 61,612 67,847 74,828 82,525 91,261 100,888 111,430
v 63,756 70,233 77,460 86,389 94,397 104,322 115,191
Vv 65,900 72,641 80,091 88,253 97,533 107,757 118,952
Vi 68,044 75,049 82,722 91,118 100,669 111,191 122,713
Vil 70,239 77,457 85,353 93,982 103,805 114,625 126,474
Vill 72,450 79,864 87,985 96,846 106,941 118,060 130,235
IX 74,661 82,272 90,616 99,710 110,077 121,494 133,996
X 76,872 84,680 93,247 102,574 113,213 124,928 137,757
Xl 79,083 87,088 95,878 105,438 116,349 128,363 141,518
Xi 81,294 89,496 98,510 108,302 119,485 131,797 145,278




